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Mahwah Township Board of Education 
60 Ridge Road 

September 30,2014 

Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Mahwah Township School District 
Bergen County, New Jersey 

Dear Board Members: 

Mahwah, NJ 07430 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the Mahwah Township School District for the fiscal year 
ended June 3D, 2014, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data and 
completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the management of 
the Board of Education. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the data presented in this report is 
accurate in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Mahwah 
Township School District as of June 30,2014, and the respective changes in financial positions and cash 
flows, where applicable, thereof for the year ended in conformity with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an 
understanding of the District's financial activities have been included. 

The comprehensive annual financial report is presented in four sections: introductory, financial, statistical 
and single audit. The introductory section includes this transmittal letter, the District's organizational chart 
and a list of principal officials. The financial section includes the general purpose financial statements 
and schedules, as well as the auditor's report thereon. The statistical section includes selected financial 
and demographic information, generally presented on a multi-year basis. The District is required to 
undergo an annual single audit in conformity with the prOVisions of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 
1996 and the U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, "Audits of State, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations", and the state Treasury Circular Letter 04-04 OMB, "Single 
Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid." Information related to this 
single audit, including the auditor's report on the internal control structure and compliance with applicable 
laws, regulations, findings and recommendations are included in the single audit section of this report. 

1) REPORTING ENTITY AND ITS SERVICES: Mahwah Township School District is an independent 
reporting entity within the criteria adopted by the GASB as established by GASB Statement No. 14. All 
funds and account groups of the District are included in this report. The Mahwah Board of Education and 
all its schools constitute the District's reporting entity. 

The District provides a full range of educational services appropriate to grade levels K through 12. These 
services include regular and vocational as well as special education for handicapped youngsters. The 
District provides a pre-school program and also provides a pre-school program for special education 
students for a total of 75 stUdents. The District completed the 2013-2014 fiscal year with an enrollment of 
3,177 students, which is 45 fewer students than the previous year's enrollment. In addition, 55 students 
are sent to out-of-district speCial education programs. The following table details the changes in the 
student enrollment of the District. 
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Fiscal 
Year 

2013-2014 
2012-2013 
2011-2012 
2010-2011 
2009-2010 
2008-2009 
2007-2008 
2006-2007 
2005-2006 
2004-2005 
2003-2004 
2002-2003 
2001-2002 
2000-2001 
1999-2000 
1998-1999 
1997-1998 
1996-1997 
1995-1996 
1994-1995 
1993-1994 
1992-1993 
1991-1992 
1990-1991 

Average Daily Enrollment as of June 30 

Student 
Enrollment 

3,177 
3,222 
3,299 
3,369 
3,445 
3,484 
3,456 
3,420 
3,378 
3,328 
3,295 
3,230 
3,109 
2,976 
2,888 
2,734 
2,600 
2,418 
2,316 
2,192 
2,149 
2,130 
2,035 
1,915 

Percent 
Change 
(1.39)% 
(2.33)% 
(2.07)% 
(2.20)% 
(1.10)% 
0.81% 
1.24% 
1.24% 
1.50% 
1.00% 
2.00% 
3.89% 
4.47% 
3.05% 
5.64% 
5.15% 
7.52% 
4.40% 
5.65% 
2.00% 
0.90% 
4.70% 
6.30% 
4.90% 

2) ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK: Mahwah Township is experiencing the slowdown in growth 
that is prevalent in the county. 

3) MAJOR INITIATIVES: Every effort continues to be made to service the needs of all students in-district 
whenever possible. The special needs of all students are addressed through appropriate, and where 
applicable, alternative instructional techniques. 

4) DISTRICT INFORMATION: 

Ninety-four percent of the Class of 2014 is pursuing higher education. 

Post Graduation Plans 

College Data 

Mahwah High School students will be attending college in the following states in the fall. We also have 1 
student attending college in the United Kingdom and 1 in Canada. 
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Advanced Placement Testing 
230 Students took 474 exams in 

22 academic subjects in May 2014 
89.1 % of the students scored 3 or better 

f~~~~~l;:,,\,~£'~m;d~ . .£: ~~. . 0 r; .. ;~ ~,.~{ry:.~ 
Biology 94 
CalculusAB 6S 
CalculusBC 96 
Chemistry 96 
Chinese Language & Culture 100 
Computer Science 92 
English Language & Composition 96 
English Literature & Composition 100 
European History 73 
French Language & Culture 100 
Macroeconomics 83 
Microeconomics 77 
Music Theory* 80 
Physics C- E&M 66 
Physics C- Mechanics 82 
PSYchology 92 
Spanish Language & Culture 100 
Statistics 77 
Studio Art: 2-D Design 100 
Studio Art: Drawing 60 
United States Government & Politics 79 
US History 96 

3 



Class of2014 - College Matriculation 

ColleaeJUniversilY 
Albright College 
American University 
Bentley University 
Bergen Community College 
Berkeley College Woodland Park Location 
Binghamton University 
Bloomsburg University of Pennsylvania 
Boston College 
Boston Univers!ty 
Bowdoin College 
Brandeis Unive!sity 
Brooklyn College of the CUNY 
Bryant University 
Champlain College 
Coastal Carolina University 
College of William and Mary 
Cornell University 
Dartmouth College 
Drew University 
Drexel University 
Duke University 
Fairfield University 
Fairleigh Dickinson University 
Fashion Institute ofTechnol~gy 
Florida Atlantic U!liversity 
Florida §tate I!nlversity 
Ford~am Univ~rsity. 

Frankli!l_ and Mar~~all College 
Georg.e Mason University 
Georgia -'nstitut~ of Technology 
Gettysburg College 
Gor~on College 
Hartwick College 
Harvard University 
Hawaii Paci~c University 
Ithaca College 
James Madison University 
Kean University 
Lafayette Col}ege 
Lehigh University 
Loyola University Maryland 
Manhattan College 
Marion Mili~ry Institute 
Marist College . 
Mass College of Pharmacy & Health Sciences 
Mercy College 
Monmouth University 
Montclair State Uni.versity 
Muhlenberg College 
New England College 
New Jersey Institute of Technology 
New York University 
Northeastern University 
Pace University, New York City 
Parisian Beauty Academy 

liJn 
Shldents 

AUendiDI 
1 
3 
2 

25 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
3 
2 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
6 
2 
1 
4 
2 
2 
3 
1 

4 

CoUep/Uplyersity 
Roger Williams University 

University 

Heart University 
Joseph's University 
Michael's College 
Regina University 
Lawrence College 
of Visual Arts 

_~eton Hall University 
~ena College 

. .§~ Thomas Aquinas College 
S~te University of New York at Albany 
Stevens Institute of Technology 

~t~!1eh!lI Co!lege 
Sl!NY College at Cortland 

Maritime College 
;)U~iquemmna University 
:-'Vr';lrll!:p Universio/ 

University 
.The Catholic: University of America 
The College of New Jersey 
.!he C~lIege of Wooster 
-'!'h~ George Washi.ngton University 
The O~io ~ta~t: Unlv~rsity 

University of Georgia 
U~i'yersity of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Uni!e~sity of S.cranton 
Universitf ofT~mpa 

University 
College 

. S~tes Naval Academy 
NY Buffalo 

.l!niversity of Bridgeport 
University of Centra.! Florida 

. yniversity of Chicago . 
Unjversity of Col~rado at Boulder 
University of Connecticut 
11.niversity of Delaware 

of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 

..!:!!1iversity of Kansas . 
11.niversity ~f Maryland, College Park 

_ University of Massa~husetts, Amherst 
_yniversity of Miami. 
_l!.niversity of Michigan 
Uniyersity of Mi.nnesota, Twin Cities 

. I!..niyersity of ~ew Hampshire 
University of New Haven 
University of North Carolina at Greensboro 
_l!niv~rsity of Pennsylvania 
University of Pittsburgh 
University of Rhode Island 
University of Rochester 

_'y~iversity of South Carolina 
Uni~ersity of Tennessee, Knoxville 

1Ud 
SbJdents 

Attending 
1 
8 
13 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
3 
4 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
3 
1 
2 
5 
2 
1 
8 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
5 
3 
1 
1 
1 



Pennsylvania College of Technology 1 University of Vermont 
Pennsylvania State University, University Park 6 University of Waterloo 
Purchase College State University of New York 1 Utica College 
QUinnipiac University 2 Villanova University 
Ramapo College of New Jersey 9 Wellesley College -
Richard Stockton College of New Jersey 4 West Chester University of Pennsylvania 
Richmond The American International College in London 1 Western New England University 
Rider University 1 William Paterson University of New Jersey 
Rochester Institute of Technology 2 Yale University 
Rockland Community College 1 

5) INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS: Management of the District is responsible for establishing 
and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the District are 
protected from loss, theft or misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data are compiled to allow 
for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP). The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 
that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: (1) the cost of a 
control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits 
requires estimates and judgments by management. 

As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also is responsible for ensuring that an 
adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations 
related to those programs. This internal control structure is also subject to periodic evaluation by the 
District management. 

As part of the District's single audit described earlier, tests are made to determine the adequacy of the 
internal control structure, including that portion related to federal and state financial assistance programs, 
as well as to determine that the District has complied with applicable laws and regulations. 

6) BUDGETARY CONTROLS: In addition to internal accounting controls, the District maintains 
budgetary controls. The objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure compliance with legal 
provisions embodies in the annual appropriated budget approved by the voters of the municipality. 
Annual appropriated budgets are adopted for the general fund, the special revenue fund, and the debt 
service fund. Project-length budgets are approved for the capital improvements accounted for in the 
capital projects fund. The final budget amount as amended for the fiscal year is reflected in the financial 
section. 

An encumbrance accounting system is used to record outstanding purchase commitments on a line item 
basis. Open encumbrances at year-end are either canceled or are included as adjusted appropriations 
and are reported as reservations of fund balance at June 3D, 2014. 

7) ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND REPORTS: The District's accounting records reflect generally accepted 
accounting principles, as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The 
accounting system of the district is organized on the basis of funds and account groups. These funds and 
account groups are explained in "Notes to the Financial Statements", Note I. 

8) DEBT ADMINISTRATION: At June 3D, 2014, the District's outstanding debt issues included 
$15,197,000 of general obligation bonds. 

9) CASH MANAGEMENT: The investment policy of the District is guided in large part by state statute as 
detailed in "Notes to the Financial Statements", Note II . The District has adopted a cash management 
plan which requires it to deposit public funds in public depOSitories protected from loss under the 
provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act ("GUDPA"). GUDPA was enacted in 1970 to 
protect Governmental Units from a loss of funds on deposit with a failed banking institution in New Jersey. 
The law requires governmental units to deposit public funds only in public depOSitOries located in New 
Jersey, where the funds are secured in accordance with the Act. 
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10) RISK MANAGEMENT: The Board carries various forms of insurance, including but not limited to 
general liability, automobile liability and comprehensive/COlliSion, hazard and theft insurance on property 
and contents, and fidelity bonds. 

11) OTHER INFORMATION: Independent Audit - State statutes require an annual audit by independent 
certified public accountants or registered municipal accountants. The accounting firm of T.M. Vrabel & 
Associates, LLC was selected by the Board. In addition to meeting the requirements set forth in state 
statutes, the audit also was designed to meet the requirements of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 
1996 and the related OMB Circular A-133 and State Treasury Circular Letter 04-04 OMB. The auditor's 
reports related specifically to the single audit are included in the single audit section of this report. 

12) ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: We would like to express our appreciation to the members of the Mahwah 
Township School Board for their concern in providing fiscal accountability to the citizens and taxpayers of 
the school district and thereby contributing their full support to the development and maintenance of our 
financial operation. The preparation of this report could not have been accomplished without the efficient 
and dedicated services of our business office staff. 

/0 j ' 

Respectfully S5ibmi eld, 

U)If4\JL 
Dr. C: Lauren Schoen 
Superintendent 

'"'~/ ~ ,- /'/ -
/~ /: 

'----f-i: __ ' :/ 

Edw~rd . Deptu _...'-
Board Secret IBusiness Administrator 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Township of Mahwah School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Township of Mahwah School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements which 
collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for tl,e Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information the Township of Mahwah School District as of June 30, 2013, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Malters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules C-I and C-
2 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Township of Mahwah School District's basic financial statements. The accompanying 
introductory section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial 
statements, long-term debt schedules, statistical tables and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
and State Financial Assistance as required by U.s. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-I33, Audits of 
States. Local Governments. and Non-Profit Organizations: and New Jersey OMB's Circular 04-04, Single Audit 
Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants. State Grants and State Aid are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic fmancial statements. 

The combining and individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been sUbjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards and State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
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The introductory section and statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures and applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards. we have also issued our report dated July 14,2014 on our 
consideration of the Township of Mahwah School District's internal control over financial reporting and on out 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control 
over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Township of Mahwah School District's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
July 14,2014 

a~·d+I 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of Township of Mahwah School District financial activities tor the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014. 
Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter on page I and the District's tinancial statements, which begin on page 23. 

FINANCIAL IflGHLIGHTS 

• The District's net position increased $1,664,000 as a result of this year's operations. Net position of our business-type 
activities increased by $26,000, or 13.2 percent, and net position of our governmental activities increased by $1,638,000 or 5.5 
percent. 

• Total cost of all of the District's programs was $65,501,000 in 2013-2014 compared to $63,583,000 in 2012-2013. 
• During the year, the District had expenses for governmental activities that were $472,000 less than the $67,051,000 generated 

in tax. and other program revenues. 

USING TmS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on 
pages 23and 24) provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-term view on the District's 
finances. Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were 
financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the District's operation 
in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing information about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reporting the District as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the District's finances is 
"Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities report information about the District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this 
question. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting 
used by most private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of 
when cash is received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in them. You can think of the District's net position, the 
difference between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or financial position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in the District's net position are one indicator whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. You 
will need to consider other nonfinancial factors, however, such as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of the 
District's capital assets to assess the overallizealth of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

• Governmental activities: most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general administration, local taxes, 
tuition and state and federal aid finance most of these activities. 

• Business-type-activities: the District has one proprietary fund as shown on pages 31,32and 33. 
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Reporting the District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis of the District's major funds begins on page 18. The fund financial statements begin on page 27 and provide detailed 
information about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law. 
The District's two kinds of funds, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting approaches. 

Governmentalfimds: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into 
and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting 
method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. 
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps one determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that 
can be spent in the near future to finance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) between 
governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in a 
reconciliation on page 29. 

Proprietary fimds: when the District charges customers for the full cost of the services it provides, these services are reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component of business type funds) are the same as the business
type activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, 
for proprietary funds. 

The District as Trustee 

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for the Unemployment Compensation Trust, Scholarship Funds and Agency Funds. All of 
the District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
on pages 35 and 36. We exclude these activities from the District's other financial statements because the District cannot use these 
assets to finance its operations. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their 
intended purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's combined net position changed from a year ago, iI/creasing from 30.229 to 31.893 million. Looking at the net position 
and net expenses of governmental and business-type activities separately, different stories emerge. Our analysis below focuses on 
the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the District's governmental and business-type activities as of June 
30,2014. 

Table 1 
Net Position (in Thousands) 

Governmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activjtes Primm Qovemmenl 

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 

Current and other assets 14,895 14,411 224 191 15,1l9 14,602 
Long tenn receivables 
Capital assets 35,636 36.278 26 36 35.662 36.314 

Total assets 50.531 50.689 250 227 50,781 50.916 

Long-tenn debt outstanding 18.601 20.379 18.601 20.379 
Other liabilities 260 279 28 30 288 309 

Total liabilities 18.861 20,658 28 30 18.889 20.688 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 20,439 19.131 26 36 20,465 19.167 
Restricted 13.225 12.685 13.225 12.685 
Unrestricted (deficit) { 1.994) (1.784) 197 161 (1.797) ~1.623) 

Total net position 31.670 30.032 223 197 31.893 30.229 

Net position of the District's governmental activities increased by 5.5 percent. Unrestricted net position, the part of net position that 
can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements - decreased by $210.000. Restricted net position. those restricted mainly for capital projects increased by $540.000. 
Both net position categories benefited from increased economic activity, which resulted in actual revenues exceeding budgeted 
revenues. The investment in capital assets, net of debt category increased by $1,308,000. 
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Table 2 
Changes in Net Position (in thousands) 

Cbvemmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activites Prima!): Cbvemment 

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 

Revenues 
Program revenues: 

Charges for Services 659 131 823 814 1,482 1.551 
Operating Gants and Contributions 1,912 8,649 195 201 8,101 8,850 

General revenues: 
Property Taxes 56,942 55,864 56,942 55,864 
Federal and State Aid 1,214 (246) 1,214 (246) 
Interest and Investment FMnings 25 24 25 24 
Other General Revenues (605) 133 (605) 133 

Total Revenues 66,147 65,161 1,018 1,015 67,165 66,116 

Progmmemenses including indirect emenses 

Instruction: 
Regular 23.513 23,801 23,573 23,801 
Special 7,337 7,OC1J 7,337 7,OC1J 
Other instruciton 3,150 3,177 3,150 3,177 

Support services: 
Tuition 3,804 3,010 3,804 3,010 
Student and instruction related services 9,022 8,790 9,022 8,790 
School administrative services 3,422 3,343 3,422 3,343 
General and bus iness administrative services 3,308 2,953 3,308 2,953 
Plant operations and maintenance 6.598 6,267 6,598 6,267 
Pupil transportation 3.555 3,333 3,555 3,333 
Charter Schools 52 52 

SDA Debt Service Assessment 80 80 80 80 
Interest on long-term debt 659 737 659 737 
Business-type activities: 

Food Services 993 1,034 993 1.034 
Total fupenses 64.508 62,549 993 1,034 65,501 63,583 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 1,639 2,612 25 (19) 1,664 2.593 
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THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
Governmental Activities 
Table 3 
Information below compares revenues and expenditures for all governmental fund types for 2013·2014 and 2012·2013. 

($000 omitted) 
Revenues by Source: 2013-2014 2012-2013 % Change 

Local Tax Levy 57.601 56.602 1.76% 
Interest Earned to Investments 24 23 4.35% 
Miscellaneous 378 371 1.89% 

Total - Local Sources 58.003 56.996 1.77% 
State Sources 8,151 7,375 10.52% 
Federal Sources 897 1,028 -12.74% 

Total Revenues 67,051 65,399 2.53% 

($000 omitted) 
Ex~enditures by Function: 2013-2014 2012·2013 % Change 
Current: 

Regular Instruction 16,642 16.562 0.48% 
Special education 5,389 5,060 6.50% 
Other instruction 2.379 2,306 3.17% 

Support Services and undistributed costs: 
Tuition 3,804 3,010 26.38% 
Student and instruction related services 6,994 6,719 4.09% 
School administrative services 2,492 2.390 4.27% 
General and Business administrative services 2,732 2,403 13.69% 
Plant operations and maintenance 6,312 5,987 5.43% 
Pupil transportation 3,370 3,136 7.46% 
Employee Benefits 11,924 12,502 -4.62% 

Capital Outlay 1,901 305 523.28% 
Charter School 52 -100.00% 
Debt Service: 

Principal 1,950 1,915 1.83% 
Interest on long-term debt 690 768 -10.16% 

Total Expenditures 66,579 63,115 5.49% 
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Business-type Activities 

The District's major Enterprise Funds consist of the Food Service. The basic financial statements for the major funds are included in 
this report. Because the focus on business-type funds is a cost of service measurement or capital maintenance, we have included 
these funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and return on ending net position. 

Table 4 

($000 omitted) 

Total Assets 
Net Position 
Change in Net Position 

Return on Ending Total Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRA nON 

Capital Assets 
Table 5 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net of Depreciation, in thousands) 

Land 
Land Improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 

Construction-in-progress 

Subtotal 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Totals 

Governmental 
Activities 

2014 2013 

535 535 
2,149 2,149 

57,561 56,754 
4,134 4,299 

64,379 63,737 
(28,743) (27,459) 

35,636 36,278 

Food 
Service 

250 
223 
-27 

-10.80% 

-12.11 % 

Business-type 
Activites 

2014 2013 

143 

143 
(117) 

26 

143 

143 
(107) 

36 

This year's major additions in the Governmental Activities included acquisition of various equipment. 

535 
2,149 

57,561 
4,277 

64,522 
(28,860) 

35,662 

535 
2,149 

56,754 
4,442 

63,880 
(27,566) 

36,314 

The District's 2014-2015 capital budget anticipates a spending level of $5,829,785.00. More detailed information about the District 
capital assets is presented in Note lli:C. to the basic financial statements 
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DEBT 

At year - end the District had total debt of $15.197.000 outstanding versus $17.147.000 last year - a decrease of 11.3 percent - as 
shown in Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year -end (in thousands) 
Table 6 

Serial Bonds 
Loans 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Temporary Notes 
Authorized but not Issued 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note IV:B. to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

Governmental 
Activities 

2014 2013 

15.197 17,147 

15.197 17.147 

The significant variances between the originally adopted budget for the year 2013-2014 and the final budget were caused by the 
treatment of encumbrances that are added to the original budget and the appropriation of Capital Reserve funds in the amount of 
$230.872.88. In addition, transfers are made during the year to cover necessary expenditures without causing any budgetary line to 
have a negative balance. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general overview of 
the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact Edward Deptula, the School Business Administrator, Mahwah Township School 
District, Mahwah, New Jersey. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

21 



Section A 

DISTRICT - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Exhibit A-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 
Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2014 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,079,572.31 $ 182,455.11 $ 6,262,027.42 
Receivables, net 1,574,881.52 10,383.58 1,585,265.10 
Interfund receivable 10,000.00 17,107.47 27,107.47 
Inventory 14,969.84 14,969.84 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 11,440.94 11,440.94 
Capital reserve account - cash 7,219,021.26 7,219,021.26 

Capital assets, net (Note III:C.): 35,635,707.13 25,578.39 35,661,285.52 

Total Assets 50,530,623.16 250,494.39 50,781,117.55 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 381.86 15,704.85 16,086.71 
Interfunds payable 17,107.47 17,107.47 
Payable to state govemment 6,589.47 6,589.47 
Bond interest payable 234,672.68 234,672.68 
Uneamed revenue 903.80 12,231.93 13,135.73 
Noncurrent liabilities (Note IV:B.): 

Due within one year 2,137,878.00 2,137,878.00 
Due beyond one year 16,463,445.00 16,463,445.00 

Total liabilities 18,860,978.28 27,936.78 18,888,915.06 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 20,438,707.13 25,578.39 20,464,285.52 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 8,255,547.26 8,255,547.26 
Debt service (233,870.28) (233,870.28) 
Other purposes 5,203,661.66 5,203,661.66 

Unrestricted (1,994,400.89) 196,979.22 (1,797,421.67) 

Total Net Position $ 31,669,644.88 $ 222,557.61 $ 31,892,202.49 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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IV 
.J:Io 

FunctionS/Programs 

Govemmental activities: 
Instruction: 

Regular 
Special education 
Other instruction 

Support services: 
Tuition 
Student and instruction related services 
School administrative services 
General and business administrative services 
Plant operations and maintenance 
Pupil transportation 

SDA Debt Service Assessment 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total govemmental activities 

Business-type activities: 
Food Service 

Total business-type activities 
Total primary govemment 

Expenses 

$ 23,572,905.32 $ 
7,337,372.67 
3,149,484.85 

3,803,762.19 
9,022,507.92 
3,422,346.19 
3,308,382.37 
6,598,151.97 
3,554,636.65 

79,684.00 
658,939.50 

64,508,153.63 

992.626.92 
992,626.92 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Statement of ActIvIties 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

Program Revenues 

Charges for 
~ 

- $ 

658,939.50 
658,939.50 

822,950.72 

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions 

2,306,354.57 
2.385,638.41 

282,170.45 

1,173,137.99 
832,129.03 
319,643.66 
181,441 .56 
84,128.34 

347,278.38 

7,911 ,922.39 

195,214.36 
822,950.72 195,214.36 

$ 65,500,780.55 $ 1,481,890.22 $ 8,107,136.75 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 
Property taxes, levied for debt service principal 

Federal and State aid not restricted 
Investment Eamings 
Miscellaneous Income 

Adjustment to Capital Assets 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 

$ 

Total general revenues, special items, extraordinary items and transfers 
Change in Net Position 
Net Position-beginning 

Net Positioll--ilnding 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statemenL 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

ExhlbllA-2 

Nel (Expense) Revenue and 
Changes In Net Position 

Governmental 
ActIvIties 

Buslness-type 
ActIvIties 

(21,266,550.75) $ 
(4,951,734.26) 
(2,867,314.40) 

(2,630,624.20) 
(8,190,378.89) 
(3,102,702.53) 
(3,126,920.81 ) 
(6,514,023.63) 
(3,207,358.27) 

(79,684.00) 

(55,937,291.74) 

25,538.16 
25,538.16 

(55,937,291.74) $ 25,538.16 

54,996,960.00 $ 
1,944,843.50 
1.214,070.56 

24,500.90 
300,331.70 

(905,334.08) 
57,575,372.58 

1.638,080.84 25,536.16 
30,031,564.04 197,019.45 

31,669,644.88 $ 222,557.61 

Total 

$ (21,266,550.75) 
(4,951 ,734.26) 
(2,867,314.40) 

(2,630,624.20) 
(8,190,378.89) 
(3,102,702.53) 
(3,126,920.81) 
(6,514,023.63) 
(3,207,358.27) 

(79,684.00) 

(55,937,291 .74) 

25,538.16 
25,538.16 

$ (55,911,753.56) 

$ 54,996,960.00 
1,944,843.50 
1,214,070.56 

24,500.90 
300,331.70 

(905,334.08) 
57,575,372.58 

1,663,619.00 
30,228,583.49 

$ 31,892,202.49 
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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Exhibit B-1 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Balance Sheet 

Governmental Funds 

June 30, 2014 

Special Capital Debt Total 

General Revenue Projects Service Governmental 

.E!!!!!l Fund Fund Fund Funds 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents S 6,100,794.91 S (10,584.06) S 11,440.94 $ (10,638.54) $ 6,091,013.25 

Interfunds receivable 10,000.00 11,440.94 21,440.94 

Receivables from other govemments 519,896.33 6,276.00 1,036,526.00 1,562,698.33 

Other 12,183.19 12,183.19 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7,219,021.26 7,219,021 .26 

Total Assets $ 13,849,712.50 $ 7,875.13 $ 1,047,966.94 $ 802.40 $ 14,906,356.97 

LIABILmES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable $ $ 381.88 $ $ $ 381.86 

Inlerfunds payable 17,107.47 11,440.94 28,548.41 

Payable to state govemment 6,589.47 6,589.47 

Deferred revenue 903.80 903.80 

Total Llabiliries 17,107.47 7,875.13 11,440.94 36.423.54 

Fund Balances: 

Restricted for: 

Reserved Excess Surplus - Designated for 

Subsequent Year's expenditures 1,329,796.00 1,329,796.00 

Reserve for Excess Surplus 1,680,659.36 1,680,659.36 

Capital Reserve Account 7,219,021.26 7,219,021.26 

Emergency Reserve 500,000.00 500,000.00 

Capital Projects 1,036,526.00 1,036,526.00 

Debt Service 802.40 802.40 

Assigned to: 

Other Purposes 1,693,206.30 1,693,206.30 

Unassigned 1.409,922.11 1,409,922.11 

Total Fund Balances 13,832,605.03 1,036,526.00 802.40 14,869,933.43 

Total liabilities and Fund Balances $ 13,849,712.50 $ 7,875.13 $ 1,047,966.94 $ 802.40 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 

net position (A-1) are different because: 

Adjustment to Debt Service Fund net position for the 

accrual of inlerest expense. (234,672.68) 

Capital assets used in govemmental activities are not financial 

resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. The cost 

of the assets Is $64,378,841.61 and the accumulated depreclallon 

is $28,743,134.48. 35,635,707.13 

Long-Ierm liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and 

payable In the current period and therefore are not reported as 

liabilities in the funds (see Note IV:B.) (18,601,323.00) 

Net position of govemmental activities $ 31,669,644.68 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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Exhibit B·2 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Statement of Revenue., Expenditure., And Change. In Fund Balance. 

Governmental Fund. 

For the Vear Ended June 30, 2014 

Special Capital Debt Total 

General Revenue Project. Service Governmental 

Fund Fund .E!!.!!.!! .E!!.!!.!! E.!!!!!I! 

REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Local tax levy $ 54,996,960.00 $ $ $ 2,603,783.00 $ 57,600,743.00 

Interest eamed on Investments 14,065.86 262.23 14,328.09 
Interest eamed on Capital Reserve Funds 10,172.81 10,172.81 
Miscellaneous 300,331.70 n,5n.82 3n,909.52 

Total· Local Sources 55,321,530.37 n,5n.82 262.23 2,603,783.00 58,003,153.42 

State sources 7,100,654.63 13,734.53 1,036,526.00 8,150,915.16 
Federal sources 25,032.n 872,467.20 897,499.97 

Total Revenues 62,447,217.n 963,n9.55 1,036,788.23 2,603,783.00 67,051,568.55 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 
Regular instruction 16,464,865.13 177,268.20 16,642,133.33 

Special education Instruction 4,741,493.36 647,293.00 5,388,786.36 
Other Instruction 2,379,213.63 2,379,213.63 
Support services and undistributed costs: 

Tuition 3,803,762.19 3,803,762.19 

Student and instruction related services 6,876,014.15 117,966.35 6,993,980.50 
School administrative services 2,492,000.80 2,492,000.80 
General and business administrative services 2,731 ,950.51 2,731,950.51 
Plant operations and maintenance 6,312,559.47 6,312,559.47 
Pupil transportation 3,369,639.41 3,369,639.41 
Unallocated benefits 11,902,472.98 21,252.00 11,923,724.98 

Capital outlay 1,901,468.53 1,901,468.53 

Debt service: 
Principal 1,950,000.00 1,950,000.00 
Interest and other charges 690,059.50 690,059.50 

Total Expendituras 62,975,440.16 963,n9.55 2,640,059.50 66,579,279.21 

Excess (Def1clency) of revenues 

over expenditures (528,222.39) 1,036,788.23 (36,276.50) 472,289.34 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES) 

Transfers In 144,208.83 230,672.88 262.23 375,143.94 
Transfers (out) ,230,672.88) ,144,471.06) ,375,143.94) 

Total Other Financing Sources and (Uses) ,86,464.05) 86,201.82 262.23 

Net change In fund balances (614,686.44) 1,122,990.05 (36,014.27) 472,289.34 
Fund Balance-July 1 14,447,291 .47 ,86,464.05) 36,816.67 14,397,644.09 

Fund Balance-June 30 $ 13,832,605.03 $ $ 1,036,526.00 $ 802.40 $ 14,869,933.43 

The accompanying Note. to Financial Statements are an Integral part of thl •• tatement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes In Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 

to the Statement of Activities 
June 30, 2014 

Total net change In fund balances - governmental funds (from B-2) 

Amounts reported for govemmental activities In the statement 
of activities (A-2) are different because: 

In the statement of activities, Interest on long-term debt in the statement of activities Is accrued, 
regardless of when due. In the govemmental funds, Interest is reported when due. The difference 
in accrued Interest Is an addition In the reconciliation. (+) 

Interest paid 
Interest accrued 

Capital outlays are reported in govemmental funds as expenditures. However, in the statement of 
activities, the cost of those assets Is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. 
This Is the amount by which capital outlays exceeded depreciation In the period. 

Depreciation expense 
Capital outlays (exclusive of capital 
lease principal payments and 
SDA Debt Service Assessment) 

Adjustment to Capital Assets In accordance with physical appraisal and dispositions 

In the statement of activities, only the gain on the disposal of capital assets Is reported, whereas 
in the govemmental funds, the proceeds from a sale Increase financial resources. Thus, the change In 
net assets will differ from the change In fund balance by the cost of the asset removed. (-) 

In the statement of activities, certain operating expenses, e.g., compensated absences (vacations and 
unused sick pay) are measured by the amounts eamed during the year. In the govemmental funds, 
however, expenditures for these items are reported In the amount of financial resources used (paid). 
When the eamed amount exceeds the paid amount, the difference Is reduction In the reconciliation (-); 
when the paid amount exceeds the eamed amount the difference is an addition In the reconciliation (+). 

Payment of long-term liability principal Is an expenditure In the govemmental funds, but the repayment reduces 
long-term liabilities In the statement of net assets and Is not reported In the statement of activities. 

Debt principal 
Capital lease principal 

Proceeds from debt Issues are a financing source In the govemmental funds. They are not revenue In 
the statement of activities; Issuing debt Increases long-term liabilities In the statement of net assets. 

Proceeds of long-term debt 
Capital lease proceeds 

Revenues in the statement of activities which do not provide current financial resources are not 
reported as revenues In the funds. (+) 

Change In net position of governmental activities 

The accompanying Note. to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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$ 690,059.50 
(658,939.50) 

(1,559,043.95) 

1,821,784.53 

Exhibit B-3 

$ 472,289.34 

31,120.00 

262,740.58 

(905,334.08) 

(172,735.00) 

1,950,000.00 

$ 1,638,080.84 
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Exhibit B-4 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 
Statement of Net Position 

Proprietary Funds 
June 30, 2014 

Business-type Activities -
Enter~rlse Funds 

Food 
Service Totals 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,455.11 $ 182,455.11 
Accounts receivable 10,383.58 10,383.58 
Interfund receivable 17,107.47 17,107.47 
Inventories 141969.84 14,969.84 

Total Current Assets 224,916.00 224,916.00 

Noncurrent assets: 
Fumiture, machinery and equipment 142,897.49 142,897.49 

. Less accumulated depreciation (117,319.10) (117,319.10) 
Total Noncurrent Assets 25,578.39 25,578.39 

Total Assets 250,494.39 250,494.39 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 15,704.85 15,704.85 
Unearned revenue 12,231.93 12,231.93 

Total Current Liabilities 27,936.78 27,936.78 

NET ASSETS 

Net investment in capital assets 25,578.39 25,578.39 
Unrestricted 1961979.22 196,979.22 

Total Net Position $ 222,557.61 $ 222,557.61 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCA nON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Exhibit B-5 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes In Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for services: 

Dally sales - reimbursable programs 
Daily sales - non-reimbursable programs 
Special functlons 

Total Operatlng Revenues 

Operating Expenses: 
Cost of sales 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other purchased professional services 
General supplies 
Depreclatlon 

Total Operatlng Expenses 

Operatlng Income (Loss) 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 
State sources: 

State school lunch program 
Federal sources: 

National school lunch program 
Food dlstributlon program 

Interest and investment revenue 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

Total Nonoperatlng Revenues (Expenses) 

Income (loss) before contributlons and transfers 
Transfers In (out) 

Change In net position 
Total Net Position-Beginning 

Total Net Position-Ending $ 

Business-type Activities -
Enterprise Funds 

Food 
Service !2!!!! 

482,384.08 
332,024.63 

8,542.01 
822,950.72 

453,802.13 
342,639.93 
98,693.69 
50,762.90 
36,312.76 
10,415.51 

9921626.92 

(169,676.20) 

7,254.50 

156,168.09 
31,791 .77 

195,214.36 
25,538.16 

25,538.16 
197,019.45 

222,557.61 

$ 482,384.08 
332,024.63 

8,542.01 
822,950.72 

453,802.13 
342,639.93 

98,693.69 
50,762.90 
36,312.76 
10,415.51 

992,626.92 

(169,676.20) 

7,254.50 

156,168.09 
31,791.77 

195,214.36 
25,538.16 

25,538.16 
197,019.45 

$ 2221557.61 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Statement of Cash Flows 

Proprietary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Receipts from customers 

Payments to employees 

Payments for employee benefits 

Payments to suppliers 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

State Sources 

Federal Sources 

Operating subsidies and transfers to other funds 

Net cash provided by (used for) non-capital financing activities 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Balances-beginning of year 

Balances-end of year 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by 

(used for) operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash 

provided by (used for) operating activities: 

Depreciation and net amortization 

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable. net 

(Increase) decrease in inventories 

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 

Increase (decrease) in unearned revenue 

Total adjustments 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 

33 

$ 

$ 

Exhibit B-6 

Business-type Activities -

Enterprise Funds 

Food 

Service 

809,531.35 809,531.35 
(342,639.93) (342,639.93) 

(98,693.69) (98,693.69) 
{519,926.43) {519,926.43) 

{151,728.70) {151 ,728.70) 

7,254.50 7,254.50 
187,959.86 187.959.86 

195.214.36 195.214.36 

43,485.66 43,485.66 
138.969.45 138.969.45 

182,455.11 $ 182,455.11 

$ (169.676.20) $ (169.676.20) 

10,415.51 
(14.931.05) 
24.771.92 
(3.820.56) 
1.511.68 

17.947.50 

10.415.51 
(14.931.05) 
24.771 .92 
(3.820.56) 
1.511 .68 

17.947.50 

$ (151.728.70) $ (151.728.70) 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Payable to student groups 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

June 30, 2014 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 600,624.76 

$ 600,624.76 

Payroll deductions and withholdings 
Flexible Spending Account 
Payable to district 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Held in trust for unemployment 

claims and other purposes $ 600,624.76 

Exhibit B·7 

Agency 
Fund 

$ 1,061,580.02 

$ 1,061 ,580.02 

$ 1,027,452.52 
1,147.64 

22,979.86 
10,000.00 

$ 1,061,580.02 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 

35 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

ADDITIONS 
Contributions: 

Plan member 
Other (Board) 

Total Contributions 

Investment earnings: 
Interest 

Net investment earnings 

Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Unemployment claims 

Total Deductions 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position-beginning 

Net Position-ending 

Exhibit B-8 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 81,206.44 

81,206.44 

658.88 
658.88 

81,865.32 

79,344.25 
791344.25 
2,521.07 

5981103.69 

$ 6001624.76 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Township of Mahwah School District (District) 
have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. In its accounting and financial reporting, the District 
follows the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reporting Entity 

The Township of Mahwah School District is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey, established to function as 
an educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the 
District. A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the administrative control of the District. 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. is the degree of oversight 
responsibility maintained by the District. Oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency, selection of 
governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matters. The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control. The operations of the District include four elementary, one middle and one senior high schools 
located in Mahwah. There were no additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity under the criteria 
as described above, in the current fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any other reporting entity 
on the basis of such criteria. 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The District's basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District as a whole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major funds). Both the government-wide and fund financial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's general and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District's food service program is classified as business-type 
activities. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and business-type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (b) and are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts-invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net costs of each of the District's functions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certain intergovernmental revenues, etc.). The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) 
grants while the capital grants column reflects capita~specific grants. 

The net costs (by function or business-type activity are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect costs such as on-behalf TPAF Pension Contributions, and Reimbursed 
TPAF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the District's 
net position resulting from the current year's activities. Fiduciary funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds are reported by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fund fimncial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or businesstype activities 
category are summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 
for the determination of major funds. The nonmajor funds are combined in a column in the fund financial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that al New Jersey School districts must report all 
governmental funds as major, regardless of the fund meeting the GASB definition of a major fund. However, the 
GASB criteria are applied to proprietary funds. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2014 

Note 1: Summary of Significant ACIDunting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The following fund types are used by the District: 

Governmental Fund Types 

The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the fund statements) is upon determination of financial 
position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the District: 

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Included are certain 
expenditures for vehicles and movable instructional or non instructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay subfund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund. Generally accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resources may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases are derived exclusively from unrestricted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes are normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fixed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase of built-in equipment. These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Government, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for all financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
financial resources are derived from temporary notes or serial bonds that are specially authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the ballot either during the annual election or at a special election. 

Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to finance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

Permanent Fund - A permanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the District is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not spendable in form or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Education, the District's highest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded only through resolutions approved by the 
Board of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to a specific purpose within the General Fund. The District reports all amounts that meet the unrestricted 
General Fund Balance Policy described below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet. When an expenditure is 
incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to have been spent first. When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

Proprietary Fund Type 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon determination of net income, changes in net position, 
financial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable are those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District: 

Enterprise Funds - The Enterprise Funds are utilized to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (Le. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or, where the District has decided 
that the periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accoUltability or other purposes. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D: Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The District's Enterprise Fund is comprised of the Food Service Fund 

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by proprietary funds is charged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund balance sheets. Depreciation has been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 

Food Service Fund: 
Equipment 
Light Trucks and Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

Fiduciary Fund Types 

12 Years 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are not 
available to support District programs. The reporting focus is on net position and changes in net position and 
are reported using accounting principles simaar to proprietary funds. 

The District's fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by type (Unemployment 
Compensation, private purpose and agency). Since by definition these assets are being held for the benefit of a 
third party (other local governments, private parties, pension participants, etc.) and cannot be used to address 
activities or obligations of the government, these funds are not incorporated into the government-wide 
statements. 

E. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

I. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements and proprietary and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when incurred. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. "Available" means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, is 
recognized when due. 

3. Revenues: 

Substantially all governmental fund revenues are accrued. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality is required to remit to its school district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, since the revenue is both measurable and available. 
Subsidies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenues, the provider recognizes liabilities and expenses and recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when the applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met. Resources transmitted before the eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by the recipient. Program revenues, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Inventory costs are reported in the period 
when inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purchase. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2014 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. Budgets/Budgetary Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the general, special revenue and debt 
service funds. The budgets are submitted to the county office and are voted upon at the annual school election on 
the third Tuesday in April. 

Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.1.A.C. 6:23-2.2(f). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. Appropriation of additional fund balance in 
the amount of $230,672.88 and prior year encumbrances in the amount of $ I ,994, 1 08.97 were made during the 
year ended June 30, 2014. The Board of Education approved the following material budgetary appropriation 
transfers during the school year: 

Account Name 

Regular Programs - Instruction 
Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers 
Grades 5-8 - Salaries of Teachers 
Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers 

Regular Programs - Undistributed Instruction 
Purchased Professional-Educational Services 
General Supplies 
Textbooks 

Learning and/or Language Disabilities: 
Salaries of Teachers 

Resource Room/Resource Center: 
Other Salaries for instruction 

Undist. Expend. - Allowable Maint. For School Facilities 
Cleaning, Repair and Maintenance Services 
General Supplies 

Undist. Expend.-Admin. Info. Technology 
Purchased Professional Services 
Supplies and Materials 

Undist. Expend.-Oth. Oper. & Maint. of Plant 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
Cleaning, Repair and Maintenance Service 
Energy (Natural Gas) 

Unallocated Benefits 
Health Benefits 

Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction: 
Tuition to Other LEAs Within the State - Special 
Tuition to CSSD & Regional Day Schools 
Tuition to Private Schools for the Disabled - Within State 
Tuition to Priv. Sch. Disabled & Other LEAs - Spl. O/S 
Tuition - State Facilties 

Undist. Expend. - Speech, OT.PT & Related Services 
Purchased Professional- Educational Services 
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Amount 

$(427,000.00) 
(283,000.00) 
(337,000.00) 

384,000.00 
225,534.00 
(64,244.00) 

126,000.00 

116,300.00 

364,000.00 
57,000.00 

60,000.00 
120,000.00 

90,000.00 
113,482.00 

(256,000.00) 

(714,000.00) 

110,000.00 
361,500.00 

(104,000.00) 
165,000.00 
(58,466.00) 

347,500.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note I: Summary of Significant Aa:ounting Policies (Continued) 

F. Budgets/Budgetary Control (Continued) 

Fonnal budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legally mandated revenue recognition of the one or 
more June state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of fonnal budgetary integration in the governmental 
fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the grant accounting budgetary basis. The 
grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does not. 
Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the presentation of GAAP basis financial reports. 

Open encumbrances in the special revenue fund for which the District has received advances are reflected in the 
balance sheet as unearned revenues at fiscal year end. 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgetary basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as follows: 

Sources/inflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budgetary comparison schedule 
Difference - budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments are recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
the related expense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement ofrevenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported in the year the order is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 
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General 
Fund 

$ 62,414,725.77 

32,492.00 

$ 62.447.217.77 

$ 62,975,440.16 

$ 62.975.440.16 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 965,228.36 

( 1.830.67) 

$ 963.397.69 

$ 965,228.36 

( 1.830.67) 

$ 96339769 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accourting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity 

I. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits are cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are stated at cost plus accrued 
interest. Other than Certificates of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Investments. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less when purchased are stated at cost. All other investments are stated at fair value. 

New Jersey school districts are limited as to the types of investments and types of financial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey statute 18A:20-37 provides a list of permissible investments that may be purchased 
by New Jersey school districts. 

2. Short - term Interfund Receivables/Payables 

Short - term interfund receivables/payables represents amounts that are owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered to/from a particular fund in the District and that are due within one year. 

3. Inventories 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the enterprise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

Enterprise fund inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market, using the first-in-first-out (FIFO) 
method. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $2,000 or more are reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost. Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are 
capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land Improvements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 years 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 years 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated. 

46 
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TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note I: SummaI)' of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

GASB No. 34 requires the District to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets effective with the 
beginning of the current year. Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation has historically been 
reported in the financial statements. The retroactive reporting of infrastructure is subject to an extended 
implementation period and is first effective for fiscal years ending in 2006. 

5. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees wiII be paid, such as vacation, sick leave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already rendered, and 
that are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, is 
accrued as the employees earn the rights to the benefits. Compensated absences that relate to future services, 
or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, are 
accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that are expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditure and fund liability in the fund that wiII 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in subsequent 
fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and government - wide presentations. (See Note X) 

6. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue fund represents cash which has been received but not yet earned. See 
Note I(F) regarding the special revenue fund. 
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TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

7. Long - tenn Obligations 

Long - tenn debt is recognized as a liability of a governmental fund when due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - tenn 
obligations, only that portion expected to be financed from expendable available financial resources is reported 
as a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government- wide presentations. 

8. Fund Equity 

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future use. Designated fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources . . 

9. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial statements. 
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balance of any long-tenn debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported 
as restricted in the District-wide financial statements when there are limitations imposed on their use through 
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 

10. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in confonnity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reports, amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

II. Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the District has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
programs based on the original budgetary expenditures by program. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

Note [: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued 

H. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective 

[n June 20 [2, the Governmenta[ Accounting Standards Board (GAS B) issued Statement No. 67 "Financia[ Reporting 
for Pension Plans - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 25". This statement, which is effective for fiscal periods 
beginning after June 15,2013, will not have any effect on the entity's financial reporting. 

In June 2012, the Governmenta[ Accounting Standards Board (GAS B) issued Statement No. 68 "Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27". This statement, which is 
effective for fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2014, will not have any effect on the entity's financial 
reporting. However, the provisions of this statement will require significant modifications to the disclosure 
requirements related to the entity's proportionate share of the cost-sharing defined benefit plans reported at the 
State of New Jersey level. 

In January 2013, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 69 "Governmental 
Combinations and Disposals of Government Operations". This statement, which is effective for fiscal periods 
beginning after December 15,2013, will not have any effect on the entity's financial reporting. 

[n Apri120[3, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 70 "Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Non exchange Financial Guarantees". This statement, which is effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June [5,20[3, will net have any impact on the entity's financial statement disclosures. 

In November 2013, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 71 "Pension 
Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date-an amendment to GASB Statement No. 68". 
The provisions of this statement are required to be applied simultaneously with the provisions of Statement 68 which 
is effective for periods beginning after June 15,2014. The provisions of this statement will require significant 
modifications to the disclosure requirements related to the entity's proportionate share of the cost-sharing defined 
benefit plans reported at the State of New Jersey level. 
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TOWNSHIP Of MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2014 

Note II: Reconciliation of Govern men! Wide and fund Financial StatemenlS 

Explanation of Differences between Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position 

''Total fund balances" of the Distric(s governmental funds in B-1 differs from "net position" of governmental activities 
reported in the statement of net position in A-I. This difference primarily results from the long - term economic focus 
of the statement of net position versus the current financial resources focus of the governrnental fund balance sheets. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables, net 
Interfund Receivables 
Receivables from Other Governments 
Other Receivables 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Capital Reserve Account - cash 

Capital Assets, net 

Total Assets 

Accounts Payable 
Interfunds Payable 
Payable to State Government 
Bond Interest Payable 
Unearned Revenue 
Noncurrent Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Fund BalanceslNet PQsition 
Net Positi!!D 

Net invesbnent in capital assets 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 
Debt Service 
Other purposes 

Unrestricted 

Total Fund BalanceslNet Position 

Total Liabilities and Fund 
BalanceslNet Position 

Balan,~ Sb~~!lSlI!le!!l~DI Qf ~t ~!!~itiQg 

Total Long- term 
Governmental Assets 

fImlli Li.l!i1ili"m 

s 6,091,013.25 S 

21,440.94 
1,562,698.33 

12,183.19 

7,219,021.26 
35,635,707. 13 

S 14,906,356.97 S 35,635,707.13 

S 381.86 
28,548.41 

6,589.47 

903.80 
15,197,000.00 

36,423.54 15,197,000.00 

20,438,707.13 

8,255,547.26 
802.40 

5,203,661.66 
1,409,922. 11 

14.869.933.43 20.438,707. 13 

14.906,356.97 35.635.707.13 

I. When Capital Assets (land, buildings, equipment) that are to be used in governmental activities are purchased or 
constructed, the cost of those assets arc reported as expenditures in governmental funds. However, the statement 
of net position includes those capital assets among the assets of the District as a whole. 

Cost of capital assets 
Accumulated depreciation 

S 

S 

s 

s 

Long - term liabilities applicable to the Distric(s governmental activities are not due and payable in the current period 
and accordingly are not reported as fund liabilities. All liabilities - both current and long - term are reported in the 
statement of net position. 

Serial Bonds s 
Compensated Absences 

Reclassifications 

.nd Elimin~ti!!nl 

(11,440.94) 
1,574,881.52 

(11,440.94) 
( 1,562,698.33) 

(12,183. 19) 

11,440.94 

(11,440.94) 

(11,440.94) 

234,672.68 

3,404,323.00 

3,627,554.74 

(234,672.68) 

(3.404.323.00) 

(3.638,995.68) 

~II,440.94) 

64.378,841.61 
(28,743,134.48) 

35.635.707.13 

15.197,000.00 
3,404,323.00 

S 18,601,323.00 

AdjUSbnent to Debt Service Fund net position for the 
accrual of interest expense. 
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S (234.672.68) 

Statement 
of Net 

Position 

I!!IIIi 

S 6,079,572.31 
1,574,88152 

10,000.00 

11,440.94 
7,219,021.26 

35,635,707.13 

S 50,530,623.1 6 

S 381.86 
17,107.47 
6,589.47 

234,672.68 
903.80 

18,60 I ,323.00 

18,860,978.28 

20,438,707.13 

8,255,547.26 
(233,870.28) 

5,203,661.66 
( 1.994,400.89) 

31,669.644.88 

50.530,623.16 



BOAR!) OF EDUCAIION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES IO BASIC FINANCIAL STAIEMENTS 
YEAB ENDED JIINE 30 2014 

NOIc II' Rccmciliatian pf GoyClJJlI'CDl Wide Ind, Fund Financj.l Statgnmll (Continucdl 

Eop!onarian of DilT_ bcnI_ GovcmmauaJ FlUIds Open ... S .......... of AClivitia 

The ..... cqc in fund ba!anca· far JIO"cmmmraJ funds in B·2 dilTm from Ihc ·chan .. in .... pasid ... • far lovcmmmtal 
acavitia reponed in the IlatcnDt of activities in A-2. The difference arise primarily (or the lana: • term ecoaomic focus 
of &he ItI.&ancnI: of activities \'crJUI the aamnt financial resources focus of h pcmmen&al funds. The efTect ofthc 
dilT_ is iU",n. below. 

SlIlgmtt pfRcymyg. Expmdjtyra and Chanica in Fund aalAnqiStltqnmt pfAcrivjtiCi 

Rcyqwcs and 0Wr Sgun;a 

Lacal In Levy 
Inta'llt Earned on Invatrmntl M_ 
StalCSourca 
Federal Saurcca 

Iocal 
GovcmmauaJ 

fIIIIIIa 

57.600,743.00 
24.500.90 

377,909.51 
I. UO,915.16 

897,499.97 

L .... ·1am 
Rev ...... 

bJJmIslUl 

CapiraJ 
Rela. 

IlIIm.ill 

L""I"cnn 
Deb, 

Tnnllctjms H) 

Adjus_ 10 CapiraJ_ (905.JJ4.01) _____ _ 

Iocal 67.051,561.55 1905,334.01) ____ -''_ 

Cumac 
RCJUlarins_ 
Special cduca .... 
OIhcrins_ 

Suppan Scrvica allllllllllislribu. C<IIU: 
IuiIion 
SIUda1I aIIII ins_ Ria. acrvica 
School .dnWntivc Jervica 
GcncraJ and bus_ adminianli .. 'ClVIca 
PIaIII apcndana aIIII_ 
pupn~ 
Unalloca. Bencfill 

Capital OuIIay 
Deb, Service: 

Principal 
'mcral 

Iocal 

Nd CIw1Jc far Ihc Ycar 

16,642, 1l1.JJ 
5,111,716.36 
2.J79,213.63 

3,103,762.19 
6.991,910.50 
2,492,000.10 
2,731,950.51 
6,3 12,559.47 
3,169,639.41 

11.911,724.91 
1,901.461.SJ 

1,9SO,OOO.00 
69O,059.S0 

66.579,279.21 

472.219.34 

1,102,641.12 
1l5,90UI 
21,887.00 

77.446.14 
57,901.14 
75,6JJ.76 
51.126.21 
lS,796.00 

(1 ,121,714.53) 

(31,120.00) 

(11,120.00) (26p40.58) 

31 ,120.00 (642,S91.S0) 

2. In Ihc ,talanall of acIivitia, inlcrat an IanB · tam debt in Ihc ,Ia,_ of aCIivitia Is acaucd. rcpnIIaJ of whcu due. In Ihc JIO"cmmauaJ 
funds. intaat is rq>anaIwhcu due. The accnI<II inlcrat is III _ in Ihc rcccnoliationa. (+) 

3. Capital aulla}'ll an rq>anaI in JIO"munmraJ fundo u .. pcndi..,... However, in Ihc ,latanmt of Ictivida, Ihc COlt of thaac Uleta is 
allocated ""., their a_ted .... litIliva u dopRCia .... ap_ TIWt is Ihc _ which capital auI1a}'ll .. cadaI dcpRcia .... in Ihc pcriad. 

D"'RCia ...... pcnsc 

11,364.00 
61,210.00 

(16.611.00) 

11,141.00 
5,155.00 
1,170.00 
5,615.00 

SI9.00 

(I ,9S0,OOO.00) 

(1,777,26S.00) 

1.777 .26S.00 

Capital auI1a}'ll ( .. elusive of capital !cue principiI plymmtJ ItxI SDA Debt Service ""asmcnt) 

1. Adjus_ 10 Capital Aneta in __ with physical appraiAI aIIII diapaoiliarta 

3. In Ihc lta_ of activitica, anIy Ihc pia an Ihc ~ of capital ...... Is __ wiI<rcu in Ihc JIO"munmraJ fundo, Ihc proccaII 

from I .. Ic incn:uc finandaI raaurca. 'Thus, Ihc cIw1Jc ill .... UJCtJ will diff., from Ihc cItanp ill fund b.!ancc by Ihc _t of Ihc 
UJdramvcd, (.) 

4. IDlhca ........... ofactivitia, ....... _ .... _a, .... ~~ ( .... tbB) ... _by Ihc_ camod 
durinB Ihc ycar. In Ihc JIO"cmnadal fundo, hawcv .. , apcndi ..... far thac i ........ rq>anaI in Ihc ......... of fnwodal raaun:ctt used 
(plid). Whcu Ihc camod _ .. coeds Ihc plid amount, Ihc dilTcratt:e is Rductian ill Ihc rccanciliadan (.); whculhc paid IIIIDWII 

.. coeds Ihc camodllllDWlllhc dilT_ is an _10 Ihc nt:onaliaa... (+~ 

Pa".- oflanB'lam liability principal is an apcnditure ill Ihc JIO"CI'I1II1Ent fundo, bUlIhc pl~ _I ... • lam liabilides in Ihc ,tatanmt of 
net UICtI and is nul reported in the Jtltancnt of activitia. 

Debt prindpaI 
Capitallcuc principal 

4. PracccdJ from debt wua ... I f!nant:in& ....... in Ihc JIO"munmraJ fiInda. T1>cy an nat RV ..... in Ihc atatancnt of activilia, w ..... 

debt incn:uca IanB • 1am!iabi1i1ia in Ihc .ta ......... of .... UJCtJ. 

S. Allocate _ cxpcndi ..... 

ProcccdJ of I .... tam debt 
Capitallcucp_ 
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RcclaSlitkalions 
and Elimjnarims (S) 

S, 739, 759.17 
1,7SI,41I.SO 

764,995.22 

1,9J2.2l1.21 
866,SI9.:!! 
491,901.10 
221,011.22 
141,612.24 

(1I,911,724.91) 

5latcmmt 
of 

Activitia 
ImIII 

57,600,743.00 
24.S00.90 

377,909.52 
1,150,9IS.16 

197.499.97 
(905.334.01) 

1l.S72,9OS.J2 
7,337,372.67 
1,149,414.15 

1.I01,762.19 
9.022,S07.92 
3,422,346.19 
3,lOI.J62.37 
6,591,IS1.97 
3,SS4,636.6S 

79,614.00 

6SI,91'-50 

64,SOI,153.63 

1,631tOlo.l4 

31.120.00 

(I.SS9.043.95) 
1,121,714..S3 

262,740.SI 

(905,334.01) 

(172,7lS.00) 

1.9SO,ooo.OO 

I,9S0,ooo.00 



BOARD OF EDUCA nON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues 

A. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes pennit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

N.J.S.A. 17:9-4 I et. Seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units. The 
statute requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutions, banks (both state and national banks) and savings banks the deposits of which 
are federally insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Governmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2014 the Township of Mahwah School District's cash and cash equivalent's amounted to 
$17,857,885.99. Of this amount, $250,000.00 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$17,607,885.99 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks as required by GUDPA 

At June 30, 2014 the Township of Mahwah School District had no participation in the State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, requires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of a depository financial institution, the Township of Mahwah School District will not be able to 
recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that may be in the possession of an outside 
party. 

As of June 30, 2014 the Township of Mahwah School District's cash and cash equivalents of$17,857,885.99 
was not exposed to custodial credit risk as follows: 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2014 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A. Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

Investments 

New Jersey statutes (N.J.S.A. ISA:20-37) permit the Township of Mahwah School District to purchase the 
following types of securities: 

a. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of all its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in hand for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the narre of the school district; 

(I) Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Government money market mutual funds; 
(3) Any obligation that a federal· agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an 

act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external fictor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonds or other obligations oflocal unit or units 
within which the school district is located; 

(5) Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) Local government investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L. 1977, c.2S1 (C.52:ISA-90A) or 
(S) Agreements for the repurchase of fully collateralized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (I) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(b) the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section 1 of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C.17:9-41) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

The Township of Mahwah School District had no investments as described in NoteI:G.1 at June 30, 2014. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

B. Interfund Receivables and Payables 

As of June 30, 2014, interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund transactions were as 
follows: 

Due from Due to 

Other Funds Other Funds 

General Fund $10,000.00 $17,107.47 
Special Revenue Fund 
Capital Projects Fund 11,440.94 
Debt Service Fund 11,440.94 
Enterprise Fund 17,107.47 
Trust and Agency Fund 0.00 10,000.00 

$38,548.41 $38,548.41 

New Jersey statute requires that interest earned on the investments in capital projects fund be credited to the 
general fund or debt service based on Board resolution. In accordance with Board resolution, accrued interest as 
of June 30, 2014 in the amount of $262.23 was transferred to debt service fund to offset future interest payments to 
bondholders. Accordingly, an interfund accounts receivable and payable for $11,440.94 was established in the 
debt service and capital projects funds, respectively. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEM ENDEP JUNE 30. 2014 

Note III: pelliled Pilc!osure Regmling Asgts and ReYCDues (Continued) 

C. Capital AsselS 

CapillI usct activity for the year ended June 30,2014 was u follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 

land 
land Improvements 
Construction in Progress 

Total Capilal USC!! not being depreciated 

Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Totals al historical cost 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipmenl 

Total accumulated depreciation 
Nel capital assets being depreciated 

GDvemmental activities capital assets, nel 

Business - type activities: 
Equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

S 

S 

S 

Beginning 
~ 

535,075.00 
2,149,086.20 

2,684,161.20 

56,754,263.41 
4,299,187.00 

61,053,450.41 

(25,044,560.98) 
(2,414,750.00) 

(27,459,310.98) 
33,594,139.43 

36,278,300.63 

142,897.49 
(106,903.59) 

S 

1,606,662.00 
215,122.53 

1,821,784.53 

( 1,393,422.50) 
P6S,62 1.45) 

(1,559,043.95) (I) 
262,740.58 

S 262,740.58 

S 
(I0,41S.m 

S 

S 

S 

Business - type activities capital assets, net S 35,993.90 S ,10,415.51) s 

(I) Depreciation expcllse was charged to governmental fuuctions as fDllows: 
Instruction S 
Special Education 
Other Instruction (Athletic) 
Student and Instruction Related Services 
School Administrative Services 
General and Business Administrative Services 
Plant Operations and Main\Cnance 
Pupil Transportation 

S 
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1,102,648.82 
135,904.81 
21,887.00 
77,446.14 
57,901.14 
75,633.76 
51,826.28 
35,796.00 

1,559,043.95 

Ending 
Adjustments ~ 

S S 535,075.00 
2,149,086.20 

2,684,161.20 

(800,000.00) 57,560,925.41 
\380,554.S3 ) 4,\33,755.00 

( 1,180,554.53) 61,694,680.41 

(26,437,983.48) 
27S,220.45 (2,305, IS 1.(0) 

275,220.45 (28,743,134.48) 

(905,334.08) 32,951,545.93 

,905,334.08) S S 35,63S,707.13 

S S 142,897.49 
(117,319.10) 

s S 25,578.39 



BOARD Of EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP Of MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC fINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

Note IV: Detailed Disclosures Regarding Liabiljtjes and Exoenses/Exoenditures 

A. Operating Leases 

The District has commitments to lease copying equipment and postage meter under operating leases which expire in January 2019 . Total 
operating lease payments made during the year ended June 30, 2014 were 571,476.00. future minimum lease payments are as follows: 

June 30, 2015 
June 30,2016 
June 30, 2017 
June 30, 2018 
June 30, 2019 

year Ended 

Total future minimum lease payments 

B. Long - Term Liabilities 

Long - Term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2014 was as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Long - Term debt: 

Serial Bonds S 
Total debt payable 

Other liabilities: 
Compensated absences 

Total other liabilities 

Governmental activities 

long - term liabilities S 

(I) Paid by debt service fund 
(2) Paid by general fund 

Beginning 
Balance 

17,147,000.00 

17.147,000.00 

3,231,588.00 

3,231,588.00 

20,378,S88.oo 

S 

472,169.00 

472,169.00 

S 472,169.00 
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Amount 

5 89,844.00 
79,280.00 
62,868.00 
57,828.00 
31,633.00 

5 321,453.00 

Reductions 

S { 1,9S0,OOO.00) 

{I !9S0,OOO.00) (I) 

{299,434.00) 

{299,434.00) (2) 

5 (2,249,434.00) 

5 

5 

Ending 
Balance 

IS,197,OOO.00 

IS,197,Ooo.00 

3,404!323.00 

3,404,323.00 

18,601.323.00 

5 

5 

Amounts 
Due Within 
One year 

1,99S,OOO.00 

1,995,000.00 

142!878.00 

142,878.00 

2,137,878.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Note IV: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and Expenses/Expenditures (Continued) 

B. Long - Term Liabilities (Continued) 

I. Bonds Payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the voters of the municipality through referendums. All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds, 

Serial Bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2014 consisted of the following: 

Interest Due Maturity Amount Amount 
Description Rate Date Date Issued Outstanding 

1997 Bonds 5.10% 7/15 2017 $13,612,000.00 $ 3,137,000.00 
Refunding of2009 Various 9115 2022 7,950,000.00 6,510,000.00 
Refunding of 20 11 Various 8/15 2023 5,5 50,000 .00 5,550,000.00 

$21,112,000,00 $15,121,000,00 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Principal Interest Total 

Year ending June 30, 

2015 $ 1,995,000.00 $ 613,355.75 $ 2,608,355.75 
2016 2,025,000.00 537,137.00 2,562,137.00 
2017 2,060,000.00 455,387.00 2,515,387.00 
2018 2,032,000.00 366,774.75 2,398,774.75 
2019 1,335,000.00 293,468.75 1,628,468.75 
2020 1,360,000.00 236,650.00 1,596,650.00 
2021 1,380,000.00 176,000.00 1,556,000.00 
2022 1,380,000.00 113,000.00 1,493,000.00 
2023 1,085,000.00 54,375.00 1,139,375.00 
2024 545,000.00 13,625.00 558,625.00 

$15,121,000.00 $ 2,852,113.2~ $18,056,113.25 
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Note IV: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and Expenses/Expenditures (Continucrl) 

B. Long - Term Liabilities (Continued) 

2. Temporary Notes 

The District had no temporary notes outstanding as of June 30, 2014. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

There were no authorized but not issued bonds as of June 30, 2014. 

4. Capital Leases Payable 

The District had no leases payable as of June 30, 2014. 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Eguity 

A. Calculation of Excess Surplus 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L.2004, C.73 (SI701),the designation for Reserved 
Fund Balance-Excess Surplus is a required calculation pursuant to the New Jersey Comprehensive Educational 
Improvement and Financing Act of 1996 (CEIF A). New Jersey school districts are required to reserve General 
Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate a required minimum amount as 
budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' budget. The excess fund balance at June 30, 2014 is 
$3,010,455.36. The reserved fund balance of $1,329,796.21 has been appropriated in the fiscal year 2014-2015 
and $1,680,659.36 will be appropriated in the fiscal year 2015-2016. 

B. Capital Reserve Account 

A capital reserve account was established by the Township of Mahwah Board of Education by inclusion of 
$10,000.00 on October 4, 2000 for the accumulation of funds for use as capital outlay expenditures in subsequent 
fiscal years. The capital reserve account is maintained in the general fund and its activity is included in the 
general fund annual budget. 
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Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity (Continued) 

B. Capital Reserve Account (Continued) 

Funds placed in the capital reserve account are restricted to capital projects in the district's approved Long Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in 
the capital reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes or by transfer by 
board resolution at year end of any unanticipated revenue or unexpended line-item appropriation amounts, or 
both. A district may also appropriate additional amounts when the express approval of the voters has been 
obtained either by a separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at one of the four special elections 
authorized pursuantto N.J.S.A. 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.1.A.C. 6A:23A-14.1(g), the balance in the account cannot 
at any time exceed the local support costs of uncompleted capital projects in its approved LRFP. 

2000-2001 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2001-2002 Investment Income 
2002-2003 Investment Income 
2003-2004 Budget (Tax Levy) 
2003-2004 Investment Income 
2004-2005 Investment Income 
2005-2006 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2005-2006 Investment Income 
2005-2006 Expenditures 
2006-2007 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2006-2007 Investment Income 
2006-2007 Expenditures 
2007-2008 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2007-2008 Investment Income 
2008-2009 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2008-2009 Investment Income 
2008-2009 Expenditures 
2009-2010 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2009-2010 Investment Income 
2009-2010 Expenditures 
2009-20 I 0 Transfer from Capital Projects Fund 
2010-2011 Investment Income 
2010-2011 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2011-2012 Investment Income 
2011-2012 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
201 1-20 12Expenditures 
2012-2013 Investment Income 
2012-2013 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2012-2013 Budget (Budget Appropriation) 
2013-2014 Investment Income 
2013-2014 Budget (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2013-2014 Budget (Budget Appropriation) 
2013-20 14Expenditures 

Balance June 30, 2014 

$ 10,000.00 
250.00 
200.00 

1,200,000.00 
125.00 

29,861.03 
713,000.00 
79,895.64 

( 1,033,350.00) 
250,000.00 

60,145.05 
( 180,235.00) 
515,000.00 

39,088.83 
1,550,000.00 

20,108.63 
(897,160.00) 

750,000.00 
19,466.83 

( 1,352,662.02) 
1,334.66 
6,496.50 

2,200,000.00 
3,407.91 

2,400,000.00 
(300,000.00) 

4,933.13 
1,500,000.00 

750,000.00 
10,172.81 

450,000.00 
360,000.00 

(1,941,057.74) 

$ 7219.021.26 

The June 30, 2013 LRFP balance of local support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2014 is 
$18,904,778.00. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans 

Description of Systems 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(TPAF) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS). These systems are sponsored and administered by the 
New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is 
considered a cost sharing plan with special funding situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are 
made by the State of New Jersey on behalf of the Board and the system's other related non-contributing employers. 
The PERS is considered a cost sharing multiple-employer defmed benefit plan. 

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) was established in January 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
43: 15A to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full time employees of the State 
or any county, municipality, school district or public agency provided the employee. is not a member of another State
administered retirement system. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occurs after 8 to 10 years 
of service for pension benefits and 25 years for post - retirement health care coverage. 

The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF) was established in January 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
18:66 to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full time public school employees 
in the State. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occurs after 10 years of service for pension 
benefits and 25 years for post - retirement health care coverage. 

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) was established as of July 1, 2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43:15C-1 et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability coverage. Vesting and 
benefit provisions are established by NJSA 43: 15C-1 et seq .. 

According to the state law, all obligations of each retirement system will be assumed by the State of New Jersey 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions 
and Benefits issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary information of each of the above systems. The financial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits website atwww.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions 

Retirement Benefits 

For PERS and TPAF employees, the benefits will be 1/55 of the average of the three highest years compensation for 
each year of service. However, for PERS and TPAF who are veterans of the U.S. armed forces, the benefits will be 
1155 of final compensation for each year of service. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

Significant Legislation 

P.L 2011, c.78, effective June 28, 2011, made various changes to the manner in which TPAF, PERS, PFRS, 
SPRS, and JRS operate and to the benefit provisions of those systems. 

This legislation's provisions impacting employee pension and health benefits include: 

• For new members of TPAF and PERS hired on or after June 28,2011 (Tier 5 members), the years of 
creditable service needed for early retirement benefits increased from 25 to 30 years and the early 
retirement age increased from 55 to 65. 

• The eligibility age to qualify for a service retirement in the TPAF and PERS increased from age 62 to 65 
for Tier 5 members. 

• The annual benefit under special retirement for new PFRS members enrolled after June 28, 20 II (Tier 3 
members), decreased from 65 percent of final compensation to 60 percent of final compensation after 25 
years of service and from 70 percent of final compensation to 65 percent of final compensation after 30 
or more years of service. . 

• It increased the active member contribution rates as follows: TPAF and PERS active member rates 
increased from 5.5 percent of annual compensation to 6.5 percent plus an additional 1 percent phased-in 
over 7 years; PFRS and PERS Prosecutors Part active member rates increased from 8.5 percent to 10 
percent; SPRS active member rates increased from 7.5 percent to 9 percent; and JRS active member 
rates increased from 3 percent to 12 percent phased-in over seven years for members hired or 
reappointed on or after June 28, 2011. For Fiscal Year 2012, the member contribution rates increased in 
October 2011. The phase-in of the additional incremental member contributions for TPAF, PERS and 
JRS members takes place in July of each subsequent fiscal year. 

• The payment of automatic cost-of-Iiving adjustment (COLA) additional increases to current and future 
retirees and beneficiaries was suspended until reactivated as permitted by this aw. 

• It changed the method for amortizing the pension systems' unfunded accrued liability (from a level 
percent of pay method to a level dollar of pay method). 

Funding Status and Funding Progress 

As of July 31, 2012, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the aggregate funded ratio for the retirement 
systems (TPAF, PERS, PFRS, POPF, CPFPF, JRS, and SPRS) is 64.5 percent with an unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability of $47.2 billion. The aggregate funded ratio and unfunded accrued liability Dr the State
funded systems is 56.7 percent and $34.4 billion, and the aggregate funded ratio and unfunded accrued 
liability for local PERS and PFRS is 76.1 percent and $12.8 billion. 

The required supplementary information regarding the funded stctus and funding progress of the retirement 
systems is based on actuarial valuations which involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of events far into the future. These amounts are subject to continual revision as 
actual results are compared 0 past expectations and new estimates are made about the probability of future events. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

Contribution Requirements 

The contribution policy is set by laws of the State of New Jersey and contributions are required by active members and 
participating employers. Plan member and employer contributions may be amended by State of New Jersey legislation, 
with the amount of contributions by the State of New Jersey contingent upon the annual Appropriations Act. The 
pension funds provide for employee contributions based on 6.64 percent for TPAF and 6.64 percent for PERS of 
employees' annual compensation. 

During the state fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, for TPAF, which is a cost sharing plan with special funding situations, 
the annual pension cost differs from the annual required contribution. For PERS, which is a cost sharing mult~employer 
defined benefit pension plan, annual pension cost equals contributions made. 

The District's total payroll for the year ended June 30, 2014 was $32,509,717.42 and covered payroll was 
$24,289,273.00 for PERS, $4,257,820.00 for PFRS and $873,720.62 for DCRP. Contributions to the PERS, PFRS 
and the DCRP for the last three years made by the employees, Township of Mahwah School District and the State 
were as follows: 

Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Covered Covered Covered 

TPAF Payroll PERS Payroll DCRP Payroll 

Employees 6/30/12 $1,469,528.27 6.47 % $283,520.72 6.67% $23,411.34 5.47 % 
6/30/l3 1,593,164.87 6.70% 287,445.51 6.67% 43,446.21 5.78% 
6/30/14 1,666,094.80 6.86% 290,003.74 6.81 % 49,470.01 5.66% 

District 6/30/l2 N/A N/A% $573,672.00 13.50 % $12,748.05 3.00% 
6/30/l3 N/A N/A% 499,470.00 11.58% 23,523.70 3.00% 
6/30/14 N/A N/A% 501,567.00 11.78 % 26,985.54 3.00% 

State ofNJ 6/30/12 $2,325,082.00 10.25 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/l3 3,320,702.00 13.96 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/14 2,637,182.00 10.86 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 

In accordance with NJ.S.A. 18A:66-66 the State of New Jersey reimbursed the Board $1,753,075.63 
during the year ended June 30, 2014 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF members as 
calculated on their base salaries. This amount and the State of New Jersey's Contribution to the TPAF have been 
included in the basic financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as a revenue and 
expenditure in accordance with GASB 24. 
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Note VII: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 

P.L. 20 11, c.78 effective October 20 II, sets new employee contribution requirements towards the cost of employer
provided health benefit coverage. Employees are required to contribute a certain percentage of the cost of coverage. 
The rate of contribution is determined based on the employee's annual salary and the selected level of coverage. The 
increased employee contributions will be phased in over a 4-year period for those employed prior to this new 
legislation's effective date with a minimum contribution required to be at least 1.5% of salary. 

Health Benefits Program Fund (HBPF)- Local Education (including Prescription Drug Program Fund) The State of 
New Jersey provides free coverage to members ofthe Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund who retire from a board of 
education or county college with 25 years of service or on a disability retirement. Under the provisions of Pol. 1992, 
c.126, the State also provides free coverage to members of the Public Employees' Retirement System and Alternate 
Benefits Program who retire from a board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a disability 
retirement if the member's employer does not provide this coverage. 

P.L. 1987, c.384 and P.L. 1990, c.6 required the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund and the Public Employees' 
Retirement System, respectively, to fund post-retirement medical benefits for those employees who retire after 
accumulating 25 years of credited service or on a disability retirement. As of June 30, 2013, there were 100,134 
retirees receiving post-retirement medical benefits and the state contributed $1.07 billion on their behalf. The cost of 
these benefits is funded through contributions by the State in accordance with P.L. 1994, c.62. Funding of post
retirement medical benefits changed from a pre-funding basis to a pay-as-you-go basis beginning in Fiscal Year 1994. 

The State is also responsible for the cost attributable to P.L. 1992 c.126 which provides free health benefits to 
members of PERS and the Alternate Benefit Program who retired from a board of education or county college with 25 
years of service. The State paid $173.8 million toward Chapter 126 benefits for 17,356 eligible retired members in 
Fiscal Year2013. 

Vlll: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code 
Section 403(b). The plans, which are administered by the entities listed below, permits participants to defer a portion 
of their salary until future years. Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to employees until termination, 
retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. The plan administrators are as follows: 

Equitable 
Lincoln Investment 
VALlC 
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Note IX: Risk Management 
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New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance - The District has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is a summary of district contributions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the state for 
benefits paid and the ending balance of the district'S trust fund for the current and prevbus two year: 

Fiscal Year District Employee Amount Ending 
Contributions Contributions Reimbursed Balance 

2013-2014 $ 0.00 $ 81,206.44 $ 45,347.56 $ 600,624.76 
2012-2013 0.00 76,858.11 111,336.91 598,103.69 
2011-2012 300,000.00 73,361.81 147,260.71 631,844.38 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 

The District is a member of the Northeast Bergen County School Board Insurance Group (the "Group"). 

The Group is both an insured and self-administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing 
certain low-cost Workers' Compensation, Property Damage, Employer's Liability, Automobile and Equipment 
Liability, School Board Legal Liability and Boiler and Machinery insurance coverage for member school districts in 
order to keep local property taxes at a minimum. The District pays an annual assessment to the Grol,lp and should it 
be determined that payments received by the Group are deficient, additional assessments may be levied. Additionally, 
the Group maintains a contract of excess insurance with a commercial reinsuror to sCl:ure the payment of benefits. 

The District continues to carry commercial insurance coverage for all other risks of loss, including employee health 
and accident insurance. Settled claims reSUlting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance IDverage in 
any of the past three fiscal years. 
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Note X: Compensated Absences 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn therights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District's personnel policies. In 
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay and begin vesting with the employee afterfour years of service. 

In the district-wide Statement of Net Position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two components- the amount due within one year and the amount due in more than one year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fund types is recorded within those funds as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2014, no liability existed for compensated absences in the Food Service 
Fund. 

Note XI:Contingent Liabilities 

The Township of Mahwah School District is a defendant in several lawsuits, none of which is unusual for a Board of 
Education of its size. Additional liabilities, ifnot covered by insurance, should not be material in amount. 

Note XII :Subsequent Events 

The Township of Mahwah School District has evaluated subsequent events through July 14, 2014, the date which the 
financial statements were available to be issued and no additional items were noted for disclosure or adjustment. 
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 
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ExhlbH C·l 
BOARD OF EOUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 
Budgetary Comporfoon Schldule 

Glnlrol Fund 
Fllcol VH. Ended Juno 3D, 2014 

Variance 
OrIalnai Budillt Final Final to 
JlIIlIIaI !rIDIfm II.u.dlIIl ~ .A;1III/ 

REVENUES: 
Local Soun:ao: 

Local Tax Levy S 54.998,1160.00 S 54,998,1160.00 54,998,1160.00 
Inlerast Eamed an InYes!men1o 20,000.00 20,000.00 14,085.88 (5,934.14) 
Inl_' Eamed an Caplla! ReslNe Fundi 100.00 100.00 10,ln.81 10,On.81 
MlsceJlaneoua 175.000.00 175,000.00 300.331 .70 125.331.70 

ToIaI· Local Sources 55,192,080.00 55,192,080.00 55,321,530.37 129,470.37 

Slale Soun:eo: 
Calegorical Tranaportatlon AIel 253,921 .00 253,921 .00 253,921.00 
Calegoriclll Special Educallan Aid 1,940,400.00 1,940,400.00 1.940,400.00 
Calegorical SecurI1y AId 51,858.00 51 .859.00 51 ,859.00 
Adjull/llent AId 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Extraordinary AIel 100,000.00 100.000.00 398,855.00 298,855.00 
Nanpubllc Transportallan AId 34,889.00 34,889.00 
TPAF Pension (On-BehlN· Non-iludgeled) 2,837,182.00 2,837,182.00 
TPAF Social Security (Reimbutsed • Non-Budgeted) 1,753,075.83 1,753,075.83 

Tala! Stata Sources 2,348,181 .00 2,348,181.00 7,De8,182.83 4,n1,981 .83 

Federal S"""",,: 
Medical Alliltance Praarom 18.031.00 18,031.00 25.032.n 9,001.n 

Tala!· Federal Soun:eo 18,031.00 18,031.00 25,032.n 9,001.n 
TatalR ... n .... 57,554,2n.00 57,554,2n.00 82,414,n5.n 4,880,453.n 

EXPENDITURES: 
Curront Expon .. : 
Rlgul. Pr ___ · In.truc1lan 

PraschaaUKlndergarton • Salartee at Teoch ... 111).100-101 484,079.00 23,000.00 S 507,079.00 500,557.47 8,521 .53 
Gradao 1·5· S.'artes at Teachtn 121).100-101 5,413,110.00 (427,000.00) 4,988,110.00 4,887,915.97 98,194.03 
Grades \lot. Salarlel 01 Teoch ... 13D-100-101 4,320,813.00 (283,000.00) 4,037,813.00 3,938,358.03 89,454.97 
G~ 11-12· S.18IIeI of TeachOl8 141).100-101 5,894,475.00 (337,000.00) 5,557,475.00 5,457,140.03 100,334.97 

Rlgutor P~ml • Home lnatructlon: 
Solartes of Teachtn 150-100-101 40,000.00 14,000.00 54,000.00 53,575.00 425.00 
PurchlHd Prof .. lanal-Educallanal SIrY1c8I 150-100-320 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,840.00 4,380.00 
Purdllled Technical SIrY1c8I 150-100-340 

Rlgutor Prog ....... Undlltrtbutad Inltrudlon 
Other Salartes lor lnolrucllan 190-100-108 432,400.00 7,000.00 439,400.00 438,518.33 883.87 
Pun:hlHd Prolesalonaf.Educalianal SIrY1c8I 190-100-320 384,000.00 384,000.00 383,501 .42 498.58 
Other Pun:hlHd SIrYIceo (400-500 serfea) 190-100-500 57.132.00 3,000.00 80,132.00 58,297.98 1,834.02 
General Suppllee 190-10D-810 501,055.10 225,534.00 728,589.10 585,094.27 141,494.83 
Taxlboolll 19D-10CH140 189,850.38 (84,244.00) 135,408.38 117,975.53 17,430.85 
OtherObjacta 190-10D-800 54,887.13 14,584.00) 50,303.13 38,293.10 12,010.03 
TOTAL REGUlAR PROGRAMS • INSTRUCTION 17,407,801.81 1459,294.00) 18.948,307.81 18,484,885.13 483,442.48 

SPECIAL EOUCATION • INSTRUCTION 
lalmlng Indlor laftlllllill DtaobIllUII: 

Salartao 01 TeachOl8 204-100-101 438,290.00 128,000.00 584,290.00 501,895.00 82,295.00 
OIher SolartM lor lnolructlon 204-100-108 178,218.00 178,218.00 157,002.48 19,215.52 
GoneraiSuppIieI 204-10D-810 20,421 .80 3,450.00 23,871 .80 20,038.89 3,835.11 
Taxlboolll 204·10CH140 1,181.00 1450.00) 711.00 243.00 488.00 

Totall.llrnlng ondlor languaao DlllbUllII. 938,090.80 129,000.00 785,090.80 879~n.17 85,813.83 
R.lourco R_loaurco Cantor: 

5.,_ atTeachOl8 213-100-101 3,347,870.00 2,700.00 3,350,370.00 3,350,2n.52 97.48 
OIher Salarlel lor lnoiructlan 213-100-108 223,049.00 118,300.00 339,349.00 338,801 .75 2,547.25 
General Suppllel 213-10D-810 37,371.24 (215.00) 37,158.24 38,024.04 1,132.20 
Taxlboolll 213-10CH140 5,092.00 14,350.00) 742.00 738.85 3.15 

Total_DUrCO RCIOIrIIRnaurco Cant .. 3,813,182.24 114,435.00 3,n7,817.24 3,n3,837.18 3,780.08 
P .. lchaal DlllbI1lUoe • ParI·Tlme: 

Salartes ofTeachtn 215-100-101 257,175.00 3,000.00 280,175.00 259,040.00 1,135.00 
Olhor 501_ lor inltruc:IIOn 215-100-108 80,058.00 (28,000.00) 54,058.00 48,975.44 5,082.58 
General Suppilea 215-10D-810 3,093.89 3,093.89 2,881.28 232.41 

Total Prolchaal Dillblllllli • PlrI·TIml 340,328.89 ~3,000.00) 317,328.89 310,878.n 8,449.97 
Home lnatructlon: 
5._ 01 Teach ... 2111-100-101 40,000.00 40,000.00 22,803.31 17,198.89 
PurdllHd Prolesafanal.Educalional SIrY1c8I 21&-100-320 15,000.00 15,000.00 4,899.00 10.301 .00 

Total Homo Inltructlon 55,000.00 55,000.00 27,502.31 27,497.89 
TOTAL SPECIAL EOUCATlON • INSTRUCTION 4,844,589.73 220,435.00 4,885,034.73 4,741,493.38 123,541.37 

Bolle SkliiolRamedtal • Inatruc1lan 
SalartM 01 Teach ... 23D-l00-101 988,495.00 99,200.00 1,087,895.00 1,088,489.10 1,205.90 
General Suppllel 23D-l0D-810 37,904.25 2,255.00 40,059.25 39,478.49 580.78 
TaxIbooIII 23D-10CH140 2,850.44 !I55.oo) 1,895.44 1,895.43 0.01 

Total Bale SklllllR.modtal ·In.tructlon 1,028,949.89 100,700.00 1,129,849.89 1,127,883.02 1,788.87 
BJllnguai Educotlan ·Inatructlon 

Salarfao 01 Teach ... 241).100-101 128,200.00 a.a00.00 133,000.00 130,429.48 2,570.52 
General Suppliel 241).10D-810 4,884.85 4,884.85 2.849.44 1,835.21 
TaxIbooIII 241).100.840 880.00 880.00 883.08 18.92 

Total Bilingual EducoUon ·Inotructlon 131,784.85 8,BOO.00 138,584.85 134,142.00 4,422.85 
Schaal.span. Caeumeutor Actvta. ·Inlt. 

Salar1eo 401·100-100 353,085.00 (3,000.00) 350,085.00 343,948.17 8,138.83 
Supplleo and Malortlls 401-1 DIJ.lIOO 12,950.00 12,950.00 6,287.n 8,882.28 
OtherObjeda 401·1 DIJ.lIOO 28,809.00 39,500.00 88,309.00 15,789.94 50,509.08 

Total Schaal.span. Cacumcul8r Actvta. ·Inll 392,144.00 38.500.00 429,344.00 388,033.83 83,310.17 
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V .... n .. 
Olfgl ... Budget Anal Anelto 
IbImIIt IwIIfm IbImIIt AmI! .&II1II 

SchooWlpon. Athl.tlcs ·lnaL 
Salarfes 402·1OG-l00 520,939.00 $ (36,800.00) 484,138.00 481,874.11 2,284,89 
Purdl ...... Servlceo (3QG.6OO _) 402·1OG-5OO 161,390.00 6,410.00 187,800.00 162,460.10 5,339.90 
Suppnes and Ma1ar1aIa 402·100-&00 74,584.00 10,328.00 84,912.00 74,On.38 10.838.61 
Olher Objecta 402·11JOo600 12,900.00 !130.00) 12,nO.00 12,766.18 1.82 

Tolal SchooioSpon. AthIeUcs ·In.L 768,813.00 !20,192.00) 769,621.00 751,174.76 18,448.22 

Tolalln.tn",U"" 24,395,sn.66 !115.051.00) 24,280,521.68 23,585,sn.12 884,849.§!! 

Undl.trIbuted Exponcllturn ·lnatrucUon: 
Tul1lon 10 Oth« LeA. Wllhln Ihe S .. le· Spedat 0I)0.1OG-562 883,748.00 110,000.00 973,748.00 917,832.07 55,915.93 
Tuilian to County Voc. School Disi. • Regular 0I)0.1OG-583 236,500.00 52,466.00 288,968.00 261,693.42 27,2n.56 
TullIon to County Voc. School Dill· Special 0I)0.1OG-584 49.600.00 (15,000.00, 34,600.00 19,617.57 15,182.43 
Tuttton to esso " Regional Day Senoota 0I)0.1OG-565 661,804.00 361 ,600.00 1,243,404.00 1,243,185.00 219.00 
Tuillon 10 Prfvate Schoole lor 1h8 Disabled· Wllhln Stale 0I)0.1OG-566 1,270,348.00 (104,000.00, 1,166,348.00 I,O&G,607.20 66,540.80 
Tuition to Prfv. Sen. DIsabled" Olher lEAa-llpl, O/S 0I)0.1OG-567 160,812.00 185,000.00 325,812.00 261,626.93 84,185.07 
Tuillon • S .. le FIldU .... 0I)0.1OG-568 56,468.00 !58,41H1.00) 

Tolal Undl.trlbutad Expondltu ... ·In.trucUon, 3,521,578.00 511,500.00 4,033,078.00 3,603,782.19 229,315.81 
UndIaL ExpoInci. • Health s.tvlcaa 

Salaltes (1)0.213-100 352,421 .00 3,000.00 355,421 .00 354,482.73 936.27 
Purd1IIHd Prof_lonal and Technical Services (1)0.213-300 24,000.00 (20.00) 23,980.00 23,500.00 460.00 
Suppllea and Mal"'" (1)0.213-600 15,407.88 3,020.00 18,427.1H1 15,nU8 2,708.20 

Total Unclatrlbutad Exponcltu .... Haal1l1 se",l ... 391,828.1H1 6,000.00 397,828.66 393,704.19 4,124.47 
Undlat. Exponcl. • Spoech,OT,PT .. R ....... se",I .... 

Salarfea 01 Other Prof_tonal Stall (1)0.2111-100 303,915.00 25,850.00 329,785.00 329,742.36 22.84 
Pun:haaed Profesalanll • Educallanll SorvIeeI OOG-2111-320 844,285.00 347,500.00 1,191,785.00 1,189,703.02 22,081.98 
Supplies and Materfala (1)0.21Il-600 13,024.30 (4,250.00' 8,n4.30 6,410.29 2,384.01 
Olher 0bjec18 (1)0.2111-800 6,500.00 !3,100.00) 5,400.00 4.1HI5.97 514.03 

T olal Undl.L Exponcl. • Spoech,OT,PT .. R ... I.d se",I ... 1,169,n4.3O 366,000.00 1,535, n4.3O 1,510,741 .84 24,982.66 
UndllL Exponcl. • 0tIIar Supp. se",. St ......... Ext,. Sa",. 
5_ 01 Other Prof_1onaI Stall (1)0.217. 100 1,153,524.00 !'32,ooo.00) 1,021,524.00 I,02o,8n.37 651.83 

Tolal UndI.L Exponcl. • O1har Supp. serv, Siudanll • Exlnl se",. 1,153,524.00 !'32,ooo.00) 1,021,524.00 1,020,8n.37 651.83 
Undl.L Exponcl. • Ouldan .. 
S_ oA DIIw ProfesaJonal Sill! (1)0.2111-104 700,040.83 (3,250.00' 698,790.83 688,710.78 10,079.87 
Salaries oA Secretarfal and Clerical Aa ..... nts (1)0.2111-105 128,155.00 128,155.00 118,489.60 7,885.40 
Suppllal and Mal ..... (1)0.21Il-600 48,323.60 (4,300.00, 42,023.60 30,600.44 11 ,423.18 
Olher 0bj8cI8 (1)0.21Il-800 115,883.74 !.!,5OO.00) 108,483.74 l00,3n.43 8,066.31 

Tolal UnciaL Exponcl. • Guldan .. 9IHI,482.97 !'5,O50.00) 973,432.97 938,178.23 37,254.74 
UndlaL Exponcl. • Child Study Tum 

Saialtes of Other ProIesaJonaI S"" (1)0.21 &-104 1,109,250.00 (9,000.00' 1,100,250.00 1,099,015.02 1,234.98 
Saialtes 01 SecretarfaJ and CIerfcaI Aallltanll (1)0.21&-105 91,811.00 (8,000.00) 83,811 .00 83,815.38 195.84 
MISe. Pur. Servo (400-500 lartes) Other Than ReoIdenIiaI COIla (1)0.21&-592 18,600.00 (4 ,700.00) 13,600.00 3,140.17 10,859.83 
Suppu. and Malerlalo (1)0.21&-600 13,000.00 13,000.00 7,270.71 5,n9.29 
OlherObJecIa (1)0.21 &-600 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,193.09 1,808.91 

Tolal UncIIaL Exponcl. • Child Study T .. m 1,244,561.00 ~1,700.00) 1,222,881 .00 1,203~.35 19,829.65 
UndiaL Exponcl. ·Impr""" .... nt of InaL Sa",. 
S_ 01 Supervtaor oIlnolrucIIon (1)0.221.102 140,698.00 (880.00) 140,018.00 140,015.04 2.98 
Sal_ 01 Other PrIll_1onaI Stat! (1)0.221.104 892.2n.00 (8,000.00' 684,2n.00 664,276.98 0.04 
Sa .. rfea 01 Seer and CIerfcaI Aulal (1)0.221.105 30,541 .00 1,740.00 32,281 .00 32,278.82 2.38 
OlherS_ 000-22,., 1O 51,000.00 75.00 51,075.00 51,073.14 1.66 
0Iher Purd1 Prof. and Tech. SorvIeeI (1)0.221.390 10,000.00 3,600.00 13,600.00 11,790.03 2,009.97 
Olher PurdI ...... SorvIeeI (4OG-5OO _, 000-221·500 5,000.00 (3,750.00) 1,250.00 1,248.78 3.22 
Suppllea and Malarfala (1)0.221-800 5,000.00 11,945.00 18,945.00 2,717.88 14.227.11 
Olher 0bjecIa (1)0.221-800 15,000.00 !50.00) 14,950.00 8,356.83 6,593.17 

Tolal UncIaL Exponcl. ·Impr""" .... nt 01 In.L servo 949,518.00 5,060.00 954,598.00 931,755.29 22,840.71 
UndIIL ExpoInci. • Edu, _ SarvJSch. Ubnlry 

Salaltes (1)0.222.100 536,925.00 13.950.00 552,875.00 552,871.87 3.13 
Suppn..and Ma_ 000-222-800 247,481 .34 31,000.00 278,481.34 231,782.66 48,718.88 
OIherObjCI (1)0.222-800 8,859.00 32,600.00 41,859.00 5,918.34 35,740.88 

Total UndllL Exponcl. • Edu. _ servJSch, UbnIry 795~85.34 n,750.00 873,015.34 790,552.88 82,482.45 
UndIIL Exponcl. ·lnatrucUonal 5 .. " T,.lnlnll servo 

Purd1llHd Prof .......... Educalionll Service (1)0.223-320 2,000.00 (900.00, 1,100.00 1,098.94 1.06 
Other Purd1IIHd PrIll. and Tech. Servtceo 001).223-390 115,090.00 (31 ,250.00, 83,840.00 83.808.25 31.75 
Olher Purdl ...... SorvIeeI (4OG-5OO _) (1)0.223-500 2,000.00 (2,000.00, 
Suppllea and M._ OOG-223-600 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

• OIherObJecIa (1)0.223-600 4,000.00 (1,930.00) 2,070.00 2,088.00 2.00 

• 125,090.00 (36,080.00) 89,010.00 66,975.19 34.81 
UndllL Exponcl. • Supp. Serv •• O.n .... Admin. 

S.larles (1)0.230-100 255,nl.00 275.00 256,046.00 255,927.87 118.33 
legal Servlceo OOG-230-331 131,107.78 (21,075.00, 110,032.78 88,878.83 23.1 55.93 
AudltF_ 000-2J0.332 30,600.00 (1 ,000.00) 29,800.00 29,600.00 
Other PUlWied PralesaJonaI SorvIeeI (1)0.230-339 33,000.00 (868.77) 32,311.23 31,091 .94 1,219.29 
Purd1llHd Technical S_ 000-230-340 29,000.00 2,466.n 31,488.n 31,407.78 81 .02 
CommunlcatianalTeIephone (1)0.230-530 395,518.30 (87,500.00) 308.018.30 211 ,432.60 98.566.70 
BOE Other Purdlaaed SorvIeeI (1)0.230-565 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,513.43 488.57 
Other PurdI ...... SorvIeeI (4OG-5OO _II) (1)0.230-590 8,274.95 8,274.98 5,875.45 5&G.50 
GenerIII Supplies (1)0.230-810 33,000.00 33,000.00 28,542.15 4.457.85 
BOE 1 ... _ TraJnIngIMeetIng Supplill 000-230-830 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,&Gl.91 1,008.09 
Milcellaneoua ExpendItures 000-230-890 36,533.83 9,000.00 47,533.83 35,709.62 11,624.01 
BOE Memberahlp Dues and F_ OOG-230-895 29,000.00 29,000.00 28,091 .60 2,908.40 

Tolal UndlaL Exponcl. • Supp. servo ·0....,.1 Admin. 990,008.84 !98,5OO.00) 891,508.84 749,081.15 142,445.89 
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Varlon .. 
Original Budgel Final Flnello 

!OOIIIII I!InIfm IIIIlIIIII ~ &II1II 

Undllt Expend. • Support Serv •• School Admin. 
Sal_ '" PrlnclpalalAallltanl Prtnc:lpala Q()O.24G-103 S 1,279.978.00 S 32.930.00 S 1.312._.00 S 1.312,880.82 S 27.18 
Sal_ 01 ou- ProIeoIIanaI Stan Q()O.24G-104 347,408.00 3.000.00 350.408.00 3!50.1 57.12 2!50.88 
Saiari .. '" S ....... rtaI and CIerIc:aJ Aslistanis Q()O.24G-l05 843,229.00 7,nO.00 8!50,m.00 8!50,983.73 15.27 
Other Pun:hued SIfVIcOI (4OG-5OO 1_) Q()O.24G-5OO 10,000.00 (7,700.00) 2,300.00 l,m.89 522.11 
Supplleo and Mal ...... Q()O.24D-800 1!50.079.52 (700.00) 149,379.52 134,819,42 14,480.10 
OtherObjCa Q()O.24D-800 41,880.00 41 ,880.00 41,281.82 708.18 

Total Undllt Expend. • Support Serv • • School Admin. 2.472,884.52 35,300.00 2.507,984.52 2 ,492,000.80 15,983.72 
Undlat. Expend. • c._ Se_ 

Sal_ Q()O.251·100 733.937.00 733,937.00 732.842.70 1.084.30 
Pun:haaed Tec:hnIcaI SIIfVIcOI Q()O.251·340 178.800.00 31.000.00 207.800.00 202.754.82 4,845.08 
Mlacellanecua Pun:hasod SIfVIcOI (4OG-5OO 11111 .. ) Q()O.251·582 4.500.00 4,500.00 3.038.82 1.483.08 
Supplloo and Malan. Q()O.251.eoo 28.D44.n 28,D44.n 21.447.81 8 ,588.88 
Other Objecla Q()O.2lI1-890 9,000.00 9,000.00 7,884.58 1,115.44 

Total Undllt Expend. • Centr8l s.rvt ... 952,081 .n 31,000.00 983,081 .n 887,888.91 15,114.88 
Uncllt Expend. • Admin. Info. Technology 

Sal.,... Q()O.252·1oo 340.873.00 (15,000.00) 325,973.00 324.753.90 1,219.10 
Purchued Pro/lllllana! 5_ Q()O.252·330 38.421 .00 80,000.00 88.421 .00 95,288.17 1,152.83 
ou- Purd1asod SIfVIcOI (4OG-5OO 01111 .. ) Q()O.252·5OO 33.000.00 (29.000.00) 4.000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 
Supplloo and Malariala Q()O.252.eoo 537,005.43 120,000.00 857,005.43 583,900.38 83,105.05 

Total Undlat. Expend. • AdmIn. Info. Tochnology 947,390.43 138,000.00 1,083,399.43 1,014,822.45 88,478.88 
Uncllt Expon.""_ Malnt For School Focllllllo 

Sal.,... Q()O.281·100 414,243.00 (18.000.00) 388,243.00 382,938.07 3.306.93 
Cleaning, Rep.oIr and Malnlonance Sorvicaa Q()O.281-420 1,814.314.20 384,000.00 1,978,314.20 1.580,280.89 388,053.51 
G_Supplloo Q()O.281-810 287,082.94 57,500.00 344,582.94 338,511.07 8,071.87 

Total UndIIt Expon._ MoInt For SchoaI Foctnllll 2,315,840.14 403,500.00 2,719,140.14 2,311,707.83 407,432.31 
Undllt Expend. • 01h. Opor . .. MIInt of Plenl 

Sal.,... Q()O.282·100 233.147.00 (2,000.00) 231,147.00 218.100.90 15,048.10 
Pun:haaed ProIeoIIanaI and Technical SIfYIceI Q()O.282·3OO 1,388,901.00 90,000.00 1.488,991 .00 1,380,192.58 128,788.42 
Cleaning, RepaIr and Malntonance Sorvicaa Q()O.282-420 789,123.20 113,482.00 882.805.20 728,488.90 158.138.21 
lnauranc:e Q()O.282·520 273.000.00 (8,000.00) 287.000.00 288,581 .00 419.00 
Mllcefta ...... Pun:haaod SIfYteII Q()O.282·590 49,985.72 49,985.72 41,820.54 8,185.18 
General Supplloo Q()O.282-810 523,803.80 (45,500.00) 478,303.80 415,318.18 82,887.44 
Energy (Natural Gil) Q()O.282-821 827.408.30 (258,000.00) 371,408.30 278,1104.73 92,801.57 
Energy (Eleclrtct'Y) Q()O.282-822 1,171,791.88 ,340,000.00) 831,791 .88 895,588.74 138,225.14 

Totat Undtat Expend. • 0Ih0r Opor ... Malnt Of Plenl 5,045~48. 70 ,448,018.00) .,599,230.70 .,000,851.84 5118,379.08 
Undllt Expend. • Student T .... porIatIon Serv. 

SaIarIOI for PupY Trana. (B_ Home & School)· Regular Q()O.27G-180 371 ,557.00 371,557.00 388,072.40 3,484.80 
Sal.,... for Pupil T ..... (Between Home & ScI1ocI) • Spoctal Q()O.27G-181 31.480.91 (23,000.00) 8,480.91 474.81 8.008.10 
Solari .. for Pupil Trana. (Oth., than Between Home & Schaal) Q()O.27G-182 51.872.85 (12,000.00) 39,672.85 28,473.SlI 11.199.30 
Contraclod SIfVIcOI • AId In U .. '" PaymontI-Non Public Schaal Q()O.27G-503 187,890.24 (!50,OOO.OO) 137,890.24 81,583.04 58.097.20 
Contracted Sorvtcoo (B- Harne and School)· V_ Q()O.27G-511 1.880,408.18 (55.000.00) 1,825,408.18 1,590,374.79 35,031.39 
Contracted SIfVIcOI (OU- than Between Homo and Sc:hooO • Vondo Q()O.27G-512 53,280.00 53,000.00 108,280.00 88,788.87 8,493.33 
Contraclod SeMcoo (Regular S_) • ESC. Q()O.27G-517 185.000.00 185.000.00 181,875.58 3,124.42 
Contracted SIfVIcOI (Special Education Studonta) • ESCa Q()O.27G-518 800.000.00 12,000.00 812,000.00 911 ,851.88 48,14 
MIsceIIIIINIQU8 Pun:haaed SIfVIcOI • Transporla_ Q()O.27G-593 13,800.00 13,800.00 12,038.33 1,580.87 
Supplloo and Malariall Q()O.27D-800 140,834.14 140,834.14 97,907.38 42,838.78 

Total Undllt Expend. • Studenl Tranopor1lotJon Serv. 3,815,521.32 !15•ooo.00) 3,540,521 .32 3,389,839.41 170,881.91 

UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 
Social Security Contltbutlona Q()O.291·220 822,337.00 822,337.00 559,191.15 83,145.85 
Other Rellramont Contrtbu1lone • Regular Q()O.291·241 588.400.00 588,400.00 525,934.39 70.485.81 
Wor1cmen'. earn_tIon Q()O.291·280 278,800.00 278,800.00 222,848.00 SlI,752.oo 
Health Beneftla Q()O.291·270 7,135,385.00 (714,000.00) 8,421,395.00 8,048,202.44 375,192.58 
Tuition Relmburumont Q()O.291-280 115,9!50.oo 11S.9!50.00 85,874,48 30,075.52 
Other Employee B"- Q()O.291·290 83,485.00 83,485.00 72,184.89 11,320.11 

TOTAL UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 8,832,187.00 !114,ooo.00) 8,118,187.00 7,512,215.35 805,951.85 
On-behalf TPAF Ponalarl Contrtbutlona (non-budgetod) 2,837,182.00 (2.837,182.00) 
Relmbunsod TPAF Social Security ContrtbuU .... (non-budgetod) 1,753,075.83 " ,753,075.83) 

TOTAL ON-8EHALF CONTRIBUT1ONS 4,390~57.83 '4.3eo~57.83) 

TOTAL PERSONAL SEIMCES • EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,832,187.00 !1'4,000.00) 8,118,187.00 11,902,472.88 ,3,784,305.98) 

TOTAL UNOI8TlllBUTED EXPENDITURES 35,510,318.90 33,782.00 35,544,101.99 37,488,399.51 ,1,844,297.52) 
TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 59,905,882.87 181 ,289.00) 59,824.823.87 81,073,971.83 ",249,347.88) 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Equl ...... nl 
Speclel EducaUon ·Inetructlon: 

Undlltltbutod Elcpendlturoo • Instruction Q()O.IOG-73O 8,289.00 8,289.00 8.259.18 9.82 
UndiltrIbutod &pondIturoo • Admin. Info. Technology Q()O.252·73O 12,348.03 82,000.00 94,348.03 49,!5OlI.08 44,840.95 
Undlltrtbutod &ponditunII. 0""",_ d Plant 5_ OOG-28G-730 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 
Undlatltbutod Expondlturel· Studont Tranaporlatlon: 

Non-Instructional Equlpmont Q()O.27G-732 159,358.27 159,358.27 159.358.27 

Total Equl ...... nl 171,704.30 113,289.00 284,973.30 215,122.53 68,8!50.n 
Facllllll. Acqu"'IUon and Conatructlon Servl ... 

Con.tructIon SeMcoo OOG-400-4!50 2,785,000.00 2,785,000.00 1.808,882.00 1.178,338.00 
Aaaeaamenl for Debt Sorvico on SOA Fundtng OOG-400-888 127,948.00 (32,000.00) 95,949.00 79,884.00 16,285.00 

Total Faclnlll. AcqullltJon .nd Conl1ructlon Servl ... 2,912,949.00 ,32,000.00) 2,880,949.00 1,888,348.00 1,194,803.00 
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,084,653.30 81,289.00 3,185,822.30 1,901,488.53 1,284,453. n 

Tranlf., of Funda to Charter Schootl Q()O.IOG-5IIX 38,832.00 38.832.00 38,832.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 83,029,ln.97 83,029,ln.97 62,975,440.18 53,737.81 
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Ex .... (Deficiency) of R.v.n .... 
Ov.r (Under) ExpendJlu,.. 

Other FlMnctng Source. (U ... ): 
OperaUng Tron.'.r In: 

Tran.fer from C.pI .. 1 Projecto Fund 
Ope,.Unli Trona'" Oul: 
Tran.f.r 10 c.pltaI Projecl8 Fund 

Total Oilier FlMnclng Source. (UM.): 

Ex .... (Deficiency) of Ravanu ... nd Other FlMnClng Souren (UM.) 
Over (Under) Expendltu,. •• nd Other FInancing Source. (UM.) 

Fund BaJanco, July I 

Fund Balance, June 30 

Recapitulation of Exce .. (Deficiency) of R.v.nue. Ind 
Other FInancing Source. (UM.) Over (Under) Expendlture. 

and 0_ FInancing Sou .... (U_): 

Total 

Inental. In capital R ........ 
Wllhd-.I from capital __ 

Adjuetmenl for PrIor Year Encumllranca 
Budg_ Fund Balance 

AnlIy.I. of Fund Balance June 30, 2014: 
RlltriCled Fund Balance: 

Reoerved &clio Surplus - DeoIgnaled for Su~1 Y ..... Expendlturel 
"""""'" lor &clio Surplua 
capital RIIIN. Accounl 
Emergency RIIINI 

Aaligned Fund Balance: 
Y..,-end Encumbrances 

Unaulgned Fund Balance 

R.concillaUon of Budge"ry Fund Balance 10 GAAI' Fund Balance: 
Fund Balance June 30, 2014 
Last Two Cunwlt y.., S .... AId Pa)'ll1lOla Not Rullzed on GAAI' Baaia 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Bud,,""ry Complrf.on Schedul. 
Genorof Fund 

FlaCIII Vhr Ended June '0, 2014 

Orfglnal 
IWIIIII 

(5,474,1105.97) 

(5,474,1105.97) 

14,m,902.47 

9,102,998.50 

380,100.00 
(2,788,000.00) 
(1,994,108.97) 
II ,055,897.00) 

!5,474,1I05.97) 
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Bud,,"1 
!wIfI!I 

!23O,8n.88) 
!23O,an.88) 

(230,8n.88) 

!230,an.88) 

(23O,8n.88) 

!23O,8n.88) 

Exlllbil C-I 

V.rtance 
Final Final 10 

l!wIaII AmIII .&1l1lI 

(5,474,905.97) (880,714.39) 4,914,191.58 

144,208.83 144,208.83 

!230,8n.88) !23O,an.88) 
!230,8n.88) !88,484.05) 144,208.83 

(5,705,578.88) (847,178.44) 5,058,400.41 

14,m,902.47 14,m,902.47 

8,8n,323.82 13,930,n4.03 5,058,400.41 

380,100.00 820,ln.81 480,On.81 
(3,OI5,an.88) (1,841,057.74) 1,074,a15.14 
(1,994,108.97) (1,994,108.97) 
!1,055,897.oo) 2,487,815.4a 3,523,712.48 

S !5,708,578.88) (847,178.44) 5,058,400.41 

1,329,798.00 
1,880,889.38 
7,219,021 .28 

500,000.00 

1,893,208.30 
1,508,041.11 

S 13,930,n4.03 

S 13,93O,n4.03 
!98,119.oo) 

13,832,805.03 



REVENUES: 

State Sources 

Federal Sources 

Local Sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 

Instruction 

Personal Services - Salaries 

Purchased Professional and Technical Services 

Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

General Supplies 

Textbooks 

Total Instruction 

Support Services 

Personal Services - Salaries 

Personal Services - Employee Benefits 

Purchased Professional and Technical Services 

Purchased Professional - Educational Services 

Supplies and Materials 

Total Support Services 

Total Expenditures 

Total Outflows 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Special Revenue Fund 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2014 

Original Budget 

~ Transfer:! 

$ 15,000.00 $ 5,324.00 $ 
810,000.00 73,516.50 

78,477.82 

$ 825,000.00 $ 157,318.32 $ 

$ 175,000.00 $ (23,505.00) $ 
26,141.00 

635,000.00 5,379.00 

5,000.00 1,680.00 

3,346.00 

815,000.00 13,041.00 

30,000.00 

21,252.00 

5,172.00 

10,000.00 9,375.50 

78,477.82 

10,000.00 144,277.32 

825,000.00 157,318.32 

$ 825,000.00 $ 157,318.32 $ 
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Final Variance 

Budget Actual Final to A!<tyal 

20,324.00 $ 13,734.53 $ 6,589.47 

883,516.50 872,467.20 11,049.30 

78,477.82 78,477.82 

982,318.32 $ 964,679.55 $ 17,638.77 

151,495.00 $ 151,495.00 $ 
26,141.00 22,665.00 3,476.00 

640,379.00 640,379.00 

6,680.00 6,676.20 3.80 

3,346.00 3,346.00 

828,041.00 824,561.20 3,479.80 

30,000.00 30,000.00 

21,252.00 21,252.00 

5,172.00 4,241 .33 930.67 

19,375.50 6,147.20 13,228.30 

78,477.82 78,477.82 

154,277.32 140,118.35 14,158.97 

982,318.32 964,679.55 17,638.77 

9821318.32 $ 9641679.55 $ 17,638.77 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Required Supplementary Information 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Note to RSI 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2014 

Note A - Explanation of Differences between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows and 

GAAP Revenues and Expenditures 

Exhibit 

Sourcesllnflows of resources 

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budgetary comparison schedule [C-1&C-2] 

Difference - budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments are recognized as revenue for budgetary 

purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 

revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 

the related expense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 

encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 

revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 

and changes in fund balances - govemmental funds. [B-2] 

Uses/outflows of resources 

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule [C-1&C-2] 

Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 

not received are reported in the year the order is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 

expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds [B-2] 

74 

Exhibit C-3 

SpeCial 

General Revenue 

Fund Fund 

$ 62,414,725.77 $ 965,228.36 

32,492.00 

(1,830.67) 

$ 62,447,217.77 $ 963,397.69 

$ 62,975,440.16 $ 965,228.36 

(1,830.67) 

$ 62,975,440.16 $ 963,397.69 
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exhibit E·1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Program Revenues and expenditures· Budgetary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2014 

State Federal Local 

Total ~ Aid AIsI. 
REVENUES 

State Sources S 13,734.53 S 13,734.53 $ $ 
Federal Sources 872,467.20 872,467.20 

Local Sources 78,477.82 78,477.82 

Total Revenues $ 964,679.55 $ 13,734.53 $ 872,467.20 $ 78,477.82 

EXPENDITURES: 

Instruction: 

Personal Services· Salaries 100·100 $ 151,495.00 $ $ 151,495.00 

Purchased Professional and Technical Services 100-300 22,665.00 22,665.00 

Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 100-500 640,379.00 640,379.00 

General Supplies 100-610 6,676.20 6,676.20 

Textbooks 100-640 3,346.00 3,346.00 

Total Instruction 824,561.20 3,346.00 821,215.20 

Support Services: 

Personal Services· Salaries 200-100 30,000.00 30,000.00 

Personal Services· Employee Benefits 200-200 21,252.00 21,252.00 

Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 4,241 .33 4,241 .33 

Purchased Professional - Educational Services 200-320 6,147.20 6,147.20 
Supplies and Materials 200-600 78,477.82 781477.82 

Total Support Services 140,118.35 10,388.53 51,252.00 78,477.82 

Total Expenditures $ 964,679.55 S 13,734.53 $ 872,467.20 $ 78,477.82 
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Exhibit E-1a 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of State Program Revenues and Expenditures - Budgetary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2014 

N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. 

Nonpublic Nonpublic Nonpublic Nonpublic 

Textbook Handicapped Nursing Technology 

Total Aid Services Services Initiative 

REVENUES 
State Sources $ 13,734.53 $ 3,346.00 $ 4,927.20 $ 4,241.33 ! 1,220.00 

Total State Revenues $ 13,734.53 $ 3,346.00 $ 4,927.20 $ 4,241.33 $ 1,220.00 

EXPENDITURES: 

""-J Instruction: 
ID Textbooks 100-640 $ 3,346.00 $ 3,346.00 $ $ $ 

Total Instruction 3,346.00 3,346.00 

Support Services: 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 4,241.33 4,241.33 
Purchased Professional - Educational Services 200-320 6,147.20 4.927.20 1.220.00 

Total Support Services 10,388.53 4,927.20 4,241.33 1,220.00 

Total Expenditures $ 13,734.53 $ 3,346.00 $ 4,927.20 $ 4,241.33 $ 1,220.00 



00 
0 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Federal Program Revenues and Expenditures - Budgetary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014 

E.S.E.A. I.D.E.A. Part B 

Total Title I ntieD ntle UI Basic Preschool 

REVENUES 

Federal Sources $ 872,467.20 $ 105,264.00 $ 75,978.00 $ 11,070.00 $ 619,489.00 $ 27,804.00 

Total Federal Revenues $ 872,467.20 $ 105,264.00 $ 75,978.00 $ 11,070.00 $ 619,489.00 $ 27,804.00 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Personal Services - Salaries 100-100 $ 151,495.00 $ 92,247.00 $ 48,965.00 $ 10,283.00 $ $ 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 100-300 22,665.00 15,751.00 6,914.00 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 100-500 640,379.00 612,575.00 27,804.00 

General Supplies 100-610 6,676.20 6,114.00 

Total Instruction 821,215.20 98,361.00 ~716.00 10,283.00 619,489.00 27,804.00 

Support Services: 
Personal Services - Salaries 200-100 30,000.00 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 200-200 21,252.00 6,903.00 11,262.00 787.00 

Total Support Services 51,252.00 6,903.00 11,262.00 787.00 

Total Expenditures $ 872,467.20 $ 105,264.00 $ 75,978.00 $ 11,070.00 $ 619,489.00 $ 27,804.00 

Exhibit E-1b 

Indian 
Education 

§!!!!! 

$ 32,862.20 

$ 32,862.20 

$ 

562.20 

562.20 

30,000.00 
2,300.00 

32,300.00 

$ 32,862.20 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Special Revenue Fund 

Exhibit E.1c 

Combining Schedule of Local Progl'llm Revenu" and Expenditures. Budgetary Basle 

For the Fllesl Year Ended June 30, 2014 

MahWllh 
Schools 

I2!Il F2YDdlll2D 
REVENUES 

Local Sources S 78,4n.82 S 78,4n.82 

Total Local RlYenu" S 78,4n.82 S 78,4n.82 

EXPENDITURES: 
Support 8erv1CH: 

Supplies & Materials 2CJ0.600 S 78,4n.82 $ 78,4n.82 
Total Support Servlc" 78,4n.82 78,4n.82 

Total Expenditures S 78,4n.82 S 78,4n.82 
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Exhibit F-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Capital Projects Fund 
Summary Schedule of Project Expenditures 

For the Vesr Ended June 3D, 2014 

Revised GAAP Exl!!ndltuntl to Dste Unexpended 
Approvsl Budgetary Appropriations 

Project ntlanaaue QI1I Appropriations PriorVea" Cyrrent year 8{3012014 

High School AlhieUc Field 4/1812008 $ 1,022,578.20 $ 1,022,578.20 $ $ 
High School HVAC Replacement 7/2312010 834,893.54 834,693.54 
Joyce Kilmer Roof Replacement 912412010 502,297.40 502,297.40 
Ramapo Ridge HVAC Replacement 7/2312010 889,700.09 689,700.09 
High School Boller Replecament 812812012 488,400.00 488,400.00 
Betsy Ross Roof and HVAC Replacement 8/28/2012 333,719.18 333,719.18 
George Washington HVAC Replacement 8/2812012 128,130.00 128,130.00 
High School Electrfcel Switchgear/Generator 8/9/2014 373,905.00 373,905.00 
Betsy Ross Boller 8/912014 132,802.00 132,802.00 
Joyce Kilmer Unit VenUlators 81912014 284,215.00 284,215.00 
Ramapo Ridge Boller 819/2014 132,802.00 132,802.00 
George Washington Boller 81912014 132,802.00 132,802.00 

Totals $ 4,8181042.39 $ 31"91518.39 $ $ 110381528.00 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

exhibit F·2 

Summary Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes In Fund Balance· Budgetary Basis 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SOA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund Balance· July 1 

Fund Balance· June 30 

84 

$ 1,036,526.00 

230,672.88 
(144,208.83) 

1,122,990.05 

1,122,990.05 

(86,464.05) 

$ 1,036,526.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenues. Expenditures. Project Balance and Project Statua - Budgetary Baala 
High School Athletic Field 

From Inception and for the Vear Ended June 30. 2014 

P[jorflr!25I1 ~U!!![!l V!lI![ I2!!II 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources - SDA Grant $ $ $ 
Bond Proceeds 65,503.03 65,503.03 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital ouUay 1,101,282.00 (144,208.83) 957,073.17 
Total Revenues 1,168,785.03 (144,208.83) 1,022,578.20 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 25,550.20 25,550.20 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Servlcas (390) 28,700.00 28,700.00 
Construction Services (450) 970,326.00 970,328.00 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
~88se Purchase Agreements - Prlnclpel (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (600) 
Total Expenditures 1,022,576.20 1,022,578.20 

Excess (deflc:lency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 144,208.83 1144,208.83) 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number N/A 
Grant Date N/A 
Bond AuthorlzaUon Oate N/A 
Bonds Authorized N/A 
Bonds Issued $ 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation $ 
Original Authorized Cost $ 1,101,282.00 
Additional Authorized Cost $ (78,705.80) 
Revised Authorized Cost $ 1,022,576.20 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost -7.15'110 
Percentage Completed 100.00'110 
Original Target Completion Date 9/1/2008 
Revised Target CompleUon Date 9/1/2006 
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Revised 
Authorized 

Coal 

$ 
65,503.03 

957,073.17 
1,022,578.20 

30,000.00 
30,000.00 

982,578.20 

1,022,578.20 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenue., expenditure., Project Balance and Project Statu. - Budgetary Ba.l. 
High School HVAC Replacement 

From Inception and for the Vear Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slate Sources - SOA Grent 
Bond Pr0c:eed8 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capllal reserve 
Transfer from capital ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Sennces(331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Sennces (4S0) 
General Supplies (810) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements - Prlnclpel (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total expenditures 

Excesa (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
AddlUonaI Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target CompleUon Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

$ 

Prior Period. 

254,On.42 

380,818.12 

634,893.54 

17,762.18 
618,911.38 

834,893.54 

SP 2900-0S0-09-0ZMT 
7/2312010 

$ 
$ 

NIA 
NlA 

$ 687,275.00 
$ 
$ 687,275.00 

0.00% 
92.38% 

9/112010 
9/112010 
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Current Year 

$ $ 

Total. 

254,On.42 

380,818.12 

834,893.54 

17,782.18 
818,911.38 

834,893.54 

Exhibit F-2b 

$ 

Revl.ed 
Authorized 

Cost 

274,910.00 

412,185.00 

887,075.00 

20,000.00 
887,075.00 

887,075.00 



BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenues, Expenditures, Project Balance and Project Status· Budgetary BasiS 
Joyce Kilmer Roof Replacement 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 3D, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Stale Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Conbibution from prtvate sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Prindpal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Prindpal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deftdency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMAnON 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completad 
Original Target Completion Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

$ 

PriorPer!ods 

200,951.16 

301,346.24 

502,297.40 

33,070.50 
469,226.90 

502,297.40 

SP 290Q-075-09-0ZMU 
9/24/2010 

$ 
$ 

NIA 
NIA 

$ 789,700.00 
$ 
$ 789,700.00 

0.00% 
63.61% 

9/112010 
9/112010 
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Current Year 

$ .- $ 

ImIl 

200,951.16 

301,346.24 

502,297.40 

33,070.50 
469,226.90 

502,297.40 

Exhibit F·2c 

$ 

Revised 
Authorized 

9!.!1 

315,880.00 

473,820.00 

789,700.00 

35,000.00 
754,700.00 

789,700.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenuel, Expendlturel, Project Balance and Project StatUI· Budgetary BallI 
Ramapo Ridge HVAC Replacement 

From Inception and for the Vear Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 

Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond AuthorlzaUon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

$ 

PdorPer!odl 

237,992.00 

449,222.86 

687,214.86 

17,782.16 
671,917.93 

689,700.09 

(2,485.23) 

SP 2900-076-09-0ZMV 
7/23/2010 

$ 
$ 

NIA 
NIA 

$ 594,980.00 
$ 124,696.15 
$ 719,676.15 

20.96% 
95.83% 

9/112010 
9/112010 

88 

Cyrrent Year 

$ 

2,485.23 

2,485.23 

2,485.23 

$ 

Im!II 

237,992.00 

451,708.09 

689,700.09 

17,782.16 
671,917.93 

689,700.09 

Exhibit F·2d 

$ 

Reviled 
Authorized 

Cost 

237,992.00 

481,684.15 

719,676.15 

20,000.00 
699,676.15 

719,676.15 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenu .. , expenditures, Project Balance and Project Status· Budgetary Basi. 
High School Boller Replacement 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (13X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Sennces(331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Sennces (450) 
General Supplies (810) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (defldency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond AuthorlzaUon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentsge Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

Prior Period. Current year 

$ 195,979.87 $ 
21,228.82 

150,000.00 101,193.51 

387,208.49 101,193.51 

488,400.00 

488,400.00 

(101,193.51) __ 1.:..;:0;,.:.1'1,;,19;.;:3;;.::.5;.;,1 

SP 2900-050-10-1001 
8/28/2012 

$ 
$ 

NlA 
NlA 

S 741,594.00 
S 
S 741,594.00 

0.00% 
83.18% 

9/1/2011 
9/112011 

89 

I2I!!I 

$ 195,979.87 
21,228.82 

251,193.51 

488,400.00 

488,400.00 

488,400.00 

exhibit F·2e 

Revised 
Authorized 

Coat 

$ 298,838.00 

444,958.00 

741,594.00 

741,594.00 

741,594.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenues, expenditures, Project Balance and Project Status· Budgetary Basis 
Betsy Rosa Roof and HVAC Replacement 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contrtbutlon from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchasad Professional and Technical Services (390) 
ConslnJctlon Services (450) 
General Supplies (810) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Reviaed Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 
Revlsad Target Completion Date 

PMr Periods 

$ 128,781.72 

150,000.00 

278,781.72 

333,719.18 

333,719.18 

(58,937.44) 

SP 2900-080.10.1002 
812812012 

$ 
$ 

NlA 
NlA 

$ 431,127.00 
$ 
S 431 ,127.00 

0.00% 
n.41% 

11/112011 
11/112011 

90 

CurrtntYear 

$ 

58,937.44 

58,937.44 

58,937.44 

!2lIII 

$ 128,781.72 

208,937.44 

333,719.18 

333,719.18 

333,719.18 

exhibit F·2f 

Revlaed 
Authorized 
~ 

$ 172,451 .00 

258,878.00 

431,127.00 

431,127.00 

431,127.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenues, expenditures, Project Balanca and Project Status - Budgatary Basis 
George Washington HVAC Replacement 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 3D, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources - SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private aources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenuas 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal~(331) 

Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements - Prlndpal (721) 
Buildings other than Lasse Purchase Agreements - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (600) 
Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Pald by Budget Approprtatlon 
Original Authorized Cost 
Addillonal Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Ortglnal Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Ortglnal Target Complellon Date 
Revised Target Complellon Date 

Prior Periods Current yeer 

$ 56,073.30 $ 

70,056.70 

56,073.30 70,058.70 

126,130.00 

128,130.00 

(70,056.70) __ ...:.7..;;J0,~058=. 7.=.0 

SP 2900-075-09-0ZMU 
6/2812012 

$ 
$ 

N/A 
NlA 

$ 224,308.00 
$ 
$ 224,308.00 

0.00% 
57.12% 

11/1/2011 
11/112011 

91 

!2!!!11 

$ 56,073.30 

70,056.70 

128,130.00 

128,130.00 

128,130.00 

exhibit F-2g 

Revised 
Authorized 
~ 

$ 89,722.00 

134,584.00 

224,308.00 

224,308.00 

224,308.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenue., Expenditures, Project Balance and Project Statu. - Budgetary Baal. 
High School Electrical Swltchgear/Genarator 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slate Sources - SOA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Conlrlbutlon from privale sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (13X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Sennces (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Conslruction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvemenls (110) 
Lease Purchase Agraemenls - Prtncipal (121) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreemenls - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 

Total Expendituras 

Excess (deficiency) of ravenues over (under) expendituras 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Granl Dale 
Bond AuthorIzaIIon Dale 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds lsaued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentaga Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Completion Dale 
Revised Target Completion Dale 

prtorPedod. 

$ 

SP 2900-05G-14-G1EX 
6/912014 

$ 
$ 

NlA 
NIA 

$ 934,762.00 

$ 934,762.00 

0.00% 
0.00% 

9/1/2015 
9/1/2015 

92 

CurrentVear 

$ 373,905.00 

373,905.00 

373,905.00 

I2t!!l 

$ 373,905.00 

373,905.00 

373,905.00 

exhibit F-2h 

$ 

Revised 
Authorized 

£9!l 

373,905.00 

560,857.00 

934,762.00 

30,000.00 
904,762.00 

934,762.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project R.v.null. Exp.ndltu ..... Project B.lance and Project Status· Budg.tary Basis 
Betsy Rosa BoU.r 

From Incaptlon and for the V.ar Ended Jun. 30. 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserv. 
Transfer from capital ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Senrices (331) 
OUler Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
ConstrucUon ServIces (450) 
General Supplies (810) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings oUler than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
OUler Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Data 
Bond AulhorlzaUon Date 
Bonds AuUlorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget ApproprlaUon 
Original AuUlorized Cost 
AddlUonal AuUlorized Cost 
Revised Aulhorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original AuUlorized Cost 
Percen1age Completed 
Original Target CompleUon Date 
Revised Target CompleUon Data 

Prior Periods 

$ 

SP 290Q..08Q.14-G1EY 
81912014 

$ 
$ 

N/A 
N/A 

$ 332,004.00 

$ 332,004.00 

0.00% 
0.00% 

9/1/2014 
9/112014 

93 

CUrrent Year 

$ 132,802.00 

132,802.00 

132,802.00 

!eI!Il 

$ 132,802.00 

132,802.00 

132,802.00 

Exhibit F-21 

$ 

Revised 
Authorized 
~ 

132,802.00 

199,202.00 

332,004.00 

10,000.00 
322,004.00 

332,004.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenues, Expenditures, Project Balance and Project Statue - Budgetary Basis 
Joyce Kilmer Unit Ventllatore 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sourcea - SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from cepltal reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Senrlces (331) 
other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (810) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (722) 
other Objects (SOO) 
Total Expenditures 

Exce .. (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grent Data 
Bond Authorlzallon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Approprlallon 
Original Authorized Cost 
Addilional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target CompleUon Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

Prior Periods 

$ 

SP 2900-075-14-G1EZ 
819/2014 

$ 
$ 

NlA 
NlA 

$ 880,537.00 

$ 880,537.00 

0.00% 
0.00% 

9/112014 
9/1/2014 

94 

Cunrent Year 

$ 284,215.00 

284,215.00 

284,215.00 

Im!I 

$ 284,215.00 

284,215.00 

284,215.00 

Exhibit F-2j 

$ 

Revised 
Authorized 

£2Il 

284,215.QO 

398,322.00 

880,537.00 

20,000.00 
840,537.00 

880,537.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenuel, Expendlturel, Project Balance and Project StatUI - Budgetary Balli 
Ramapo Ridge Boller 

From Inception and for the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources - SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contt1butlOn from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Servlcas (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADomONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonda Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notea Paid by Budget ApproprlaUon 
Original Authorized Coat 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Coat 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

PdorPerlodl 

$ -

SP 2900-078-14-G1FA 
61912014 

$ 
$ 

NlA 
NlA 

$ 332,004.00 

$ 332,004.00 

0.00% 
0.00% 

9/1/2014 
91112014 

95 

Currant Year 

$ 132,802.00 

132,802.00 

132,802.00 

Im!!I 

$ 132,802.00 

132,802.00 

132,802.00 

exhibit F-2k 

$ 

Reviled 
Authorized 
~ 

132,802.00 

199,202.00 

332,004.00 

10,000.00 
322,004.00 

332,004.00 



BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Schedule of Project Revenue., Expendltul'88, Project Balance and Project Statu •• Budgetary Basi. 
George Washington Boller 

From Inception and for the Vear Ended June 30, 2014 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds . 
Contribution from prtvate sources 
Transfer from capital raserve 
Transfer from capltel ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Constructfon Services (450) 
General Supplies (810) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agraernents • Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total expenditures 

Exeass (deflciency) of ravenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMAnON 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Notes Paid by Budget Appropriation 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 
Revised Target Completion Date 

PriorPer!od. 

$ 

SP 2900-080-14-G1FB 
81912014 

$ 
$ 

NlA 
N/A 

$ 332,004.00 

$ 332,004.00 

0.00% 
0.00% 

9/1/2014 
9/112014 

96 

Current Year 

$ 132,802.00 

132,802.00 

132,802.00 

!2IIIl 

$ 132,802.00 

132,802.00 

132,802.00 

exhibit F·21 

$ 

Revised 
Authorized 
~ 

132,802.00 

199,202.00 

332,004.00 

10,000.00 
322,004.00 

332,004.00 



Section G 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
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Section H 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
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Schools 

Student Activity and 
Athletic Fund 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Student Activity Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014 

Balance Cash Cash 
June 30. 2013 Receipts Disbursements 

$ 823,642.96 $ 850,949.55 $ 647,139.99 

$ 8231642.96 $ 850,949.55 $ 647,139.99 

101 
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Balance 
June 30. 2014 

$ 1,027,452.52 

$ 1,0271452.52 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014 

Balance Cash 
June 30. 2013 Receipts 

Payroll Deductions and With holdings $ 1,142.32 $15,209,836.72 
Net Salaries and Wages 19,623,454.96 
Flexible Spending Account 24.916.52 52,050.44 
Interfund Accounts Payable 10,000.00 

$ 36,058.84 $ 34,885,342.12 

102 

Exhibit H-4 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 30. 2014 

$15,209,831.40 $ 1,147.64 
19,623,454.96 

53,987.10 22,979.86 
10,000.00 

$ 341887,273.46 $ 341127.50 



Section I 

LONG - TERM DEBT 
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Exhibit 1·1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Lonll • T.nn Debt 
SchllClul. of Serial Bonds 

For the FIac:III Year EndIICI Jun. 30, 2014 

Annual Maturttille 
of Bonds Outstandlnll 

Jun. 30, 2014 R.UrIICI 
Dlte of Amount of Intereel Balance Current Bal.nce 

!!!1m!!!!. I!!g luu. QIIt &n2!!D1 B!i! .!un·3O,Zon Ym Jun. 30, 2014 

AddiIion& and RenovaUona 
to Various Schools 7/15197 $ 13,650,000.00 7115114-16 $ 600,000.00 5.10% $ 3,937,000.00 $ 600,000.00 $ 3,137,000.00 

($38,000 Canceled) 7/15117 737,000.00 

Renovations and AdditIons 10 
Ramapo Ridge and HIgh School 8115103 9,522,000.00 460,000.00 460,000.00 

Refunding Bonds of 2009 1212109 7,950,000.00 9115114 705,000.00 2.75% 7,200,000.00 690,000.00 6,510,000.00 
9115115 720,000.00 3.00% 
9115116 735,000.00 4.00% 
9115117 755,000.00 4.25% 
9115118 775,000.00 4.25% 
9115119 780,000.00 4.50% 

-" 9115120.21 780,000.00 5.00% 
0 9115122 480,000.00 5.00% 
~ 

Refunding Bonds of 2011 10/5111 5,550,000.00 8115114 490,000.00 3.00% 5,550,000.00 5,550,000.00 
8115115 505,000.00 3.00% 
8115118 525,000.00 3.00% 
8115117 540,000.00 4.00% 
8115118 580,000.00 4.00% 
8115119 580,000.00 4.00% 

811512Q.21 600,000.00 4.00% 
8115122 605,000.00 5.00% 
8115123 545,000.00 5.00% 

S 17,147,000.00 S 1,950,000.00 S 15,197,000.00 



exhibit 1-3 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Budgetary COmparison Schedule 

Debt Service Fund 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014 

Variance 

Original Budget Final Final to 

Budget Transmrs Budget Actual Actual 

REVENUES: 

Local Sources: 

Local Tax Levy $ 2,603,783.00 $ $ 2,603,783.00 $ 2,603,783.00 $ 

Total Revenue. __ 2,603,783.00 2,603,783.00 2,603,783.00 

EXPENDITURES: 

Regular Debt Service: 

Interest 690,059.50 690,059.50 690,059.50 

Redemption of Principal 1,950,000.00 1,9501000.00 1,950,000.00 

.... Total Regular Debt Service 2,640,059.50 2,640,059.50 2,640,059.50 

0 
VI 

Total Expenditure. 2,640,059.50 2,640,059.50 2,640,059.50 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues OVer (Under) Expenditures (36,276.50) (36,276.50) (36,276.50) 

Other Financing Sources: 

Operating Transfers In: 

Interest Earned in Capital Projects Fund 262.23 262.23 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other 

Rnancing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures (36,276.50) . (36,276.50) (36,014.27) 262.23 

Fund Balance, July 1 36,816.67 36,816.67 36,816.67 

Fund Balance, June 30 $ 540.17 $ $ 540.17 $ 802.40 ! 262.23 

Recapitulation of Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and 

Other Financing Sources OVer (Under) Expenditures 

Budgeted Fund Balance $ (36,276.50) $ $ (36,276.50) $ (36,014.27) $ 262.23 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASB requires that ten years of statistical data be presented. Pursuant to State of New Jersey Department 
of Education requirements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, only two years statistical data 
needed to be presented. Additional year's data will be included each year thereafter until ten years of data 
is presented. 
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Financial Trends 
J-1 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Revenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Position 
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-6 Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-8 Principal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-10 
J-11 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt as of June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Demographic and Economic Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Information 
J-16 FUll-time Equivalent District Employees by Function/Program 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-18 School Building Information 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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2014 2013 2012 

Governmental activities 
Net investment in capitaJ assets $ 20,436,707.13 $ 19,131,300.63 $ 18,750,912.89 
Restricted 13,225,338.64 12,683,840,14 10,376,175,49 
Unrestricted 11,994,400.891 !' ,783,576.731 !',707,942.191 

Total governmental activities nat position $ 31
1
669,644.88 S 30,031 ,564.04 $ 27,419,146.19 

Business-type activities 
Net investment in capital as&ets $ 25,578.39 $ 35,993.90 $ 34,007.81 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 196,979.22 161,025.55 189,725.59 

Total business-type aCIivi1ies net position S 222,557.61 S 197,019.45 S 223,733.40 

District-wide 
Net investment in capitaJ a5$8\s $ 20,464,285.&2 S 19,167,294.53 S 18.784.920.70 
Restricted 13,225,338.64 12.683,840.14 10.376.175.49 
Unrestricted 11,797,421 .~ 11,622,551.181 11,51 B,216.tiC)1 

Total district net position S 31 ,892.202.49 $ 30,228,583.49 S 27,642.879.59 ..... 
0 
00 

Source: DIa1rIClI1ICOfda 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Net P08IIIon by Component 
Lut T.., FIac:eI V ... 

(/U:CIUIII11a5is at aa;oun/lng) 
Unaudited 

FIScal Year Ending June 30, 
2011 2010 2009 

$ 17,585,376.85 $ 16,684,500.13 $ 14,688,076.28 
7,027,645.30 4,750,148,48 5,062,704.83 

!1,577,317.221 !2,070,807.oo1 !2,370,565.681 
S 231035,704.93 $ 19,363,841 .61 $ 17,380,215.43 

$ 43,433.31 S &2,859.57 $ 62,285.83 

140,854.73 107.271.72 105,323.01 
$ 184.288.04 S ltiC),131.29 S 167,608.84 

S 17.628.810.16 S 16,737,359.70 S 14,750,362.11 
7,027.645.30 4,750,148.48 5,062.704.83 

!',436,462.491 !1,963,535.281 !2,265,242.671 
S 23,219,992.97 $ 19.523,972,90 S 17,547,824.27 

ElIIIIbIt ... , 

2008 2007 2006 2005 

$ 13,340,400,21 $ 12,703,216.79 $ 9,965,045.69 $ 8,206,922.04 
4,559,818.47 4,013,834.89 4,622,804.92 2,927,469.32 

!2,112,056.641 11 ,513,497.041 11,704,361.661 467,803.26 
S 15,788,162,04 $ 15,203,554.64 $ 12,883,488.95 $ 11 ,602, 194.62 

$ tiC),662.09 $ 69,365.50 $ 7B,I83,39 S 81,912.29 

97,848.71 116,699.64 118,692.03 99,849.42 
$ 158,510.80 S 186,065.14 $ 196,875.42 $ 181,761.71 

S 13.401 ,062.30 S 12,772.582.29 S 10,043.229.08 S 8,288,834.33 
4.559,81B.47 4,013.834.89 4,622,804.92 2,927,469.32 

!2,014,207.931 !1 ,396,797·401 !1,585,669.631 567,6&2.68 
S 15,946,672.84 $ 15,389,619.78 S 13,080,364.37 ~,783.956.33 



_J.Z 
_1 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
TOWNIIIP OF _WAH 

~InNol_ 
lMIT .. _V.,. ( __ 01~ 

U'-

2014 2013 2012 2011 __ 20_'0 
FiscoJV..,E!!!!!I ..... 30. 

20CII 20CII 2001 2006 2005 

~ _adMios 
InIINt1iaII 

Rog&&r S 23.572.906.32 S 23.806.B8J.B8 S 22.325.235.14 S 22.730.683.26 S 23.415.618.17 23.601.n5.26 23.514.320.64 22.138.311.42 20.596.!I69.1i9 20,342.594.51 
SpocioJeducoIion 7 :J37.372.61 7.000.275.38 6.949.744.01 6.537.014.12 5.1!Il.421 .73 5.838.537.38 5.604.265.11:1 5.142.887.50 5.474.414.11 5.050.870.18 
01II8I'1noIn.c1ion 3 .149.414.86 3 .177.417.S2 2)110.585.36 2,548,!n 2.SI 3.0Ii2.7U7.CD 2,lII1 .761.36 2.870,lIII1.91 2.397.160.36 2,6JO.007.32 2,071.408.34 - ~Sonric8o; 

0 Tui1ion 3.8CD.762.19 3 .008.960.62 2.498.789.64 2.603.900.65 2.745.sos.08 2.429.115.33 2.855,202.62 2.655.11i9.65 2.604 .005.1J! 2.433.765.89 

\0 
_.111 ___ 

8 .022.126.06 ' .788.888.47 1,208.086.51 7.56&.562.38 7 .7G,54O.li6 7.454.511.75 7.285.458.18 7 .442.070.60 6 .733 .4&4.32 6,3!IJ.65414 
SchooI ___ 

3.422,346.19 3.342.560.53 3,357,271.72 3,373.111:1.11 3,351.857.38 3.311.565.21 3.362.362.05 3.0IIIl.1J!'.1I1 2 .600.26B.64 2.607,2J6.36 
_and ____ 

3.301.362.37 2.852.462.72 3.146,646.05 2._.787.90 3.008.151 .72 2.731._ .89 2.171.880.51 2.411.126.1' 2.113,242.12 2 ._,275.45 
Plut ____ 

6.598.151.87 6.261 ,3Ot .60 5,591.721.59 5 .1iDB.176.10 5 .7CJ!.26B.Q2 4.782.759.Q2 &,251.428.71 5 .012.196.08 4 .841.3701J! 4.084.418.46 
PI4lI1ranOpOo1a1ion 3.564.636.65 3,333.207.92 3,390.980.08 3.279.740.84 3,279,245.74 3,261.138.74 3.446.122.78 3.531.171.70 3 .302.857.11 3.CD9.513.911 

etanar_ 51.163.00 23.370.00 23.079.00 SDADoI>I __ 
79.684.00 78.684.00 67.405.00 1IZ.327.00 

lnIeteIlanlDng-lenndllbl 658.11:19.50 737,273.25 788,179.52 818.719.22 1.CJ!5.224.9O 1.141.812.90 1.218,959.75 1.2!I:I ,~2351 1.355,24654 1.434l1li2.23 TaIaJ--, __ 
54.507.771.77 52.548.780.211 68.323.921.72 57.975.10722 59,248.642.43 57.564.739.94 58,288.630.11 55.127,244.81 52,261.916.49 48.552.531.55 ----. Food_ 892.526.92 I .CD3 .905.43 980.613.48 940.643.44 913.955.36 881.538.52 905.916.94 8611.856.48 854.24591 836.812.32 

T_~""""_ 892.526.S2 I.OJJ.905~ 880.613.48 940.643.44 913.955.36 887.538.52 906.915.94 958.85648 854,24591 836.812.32 
TaIaJ ____ 

.$ 55,@.39BJiI J 630582.586.72 $ 60.304.58520 S 58.1115.750.65 60.152,591.79 58.452.371.56 59.194.547.12 S . 55 .•. 101.39 SJ.116.152.40 50.389.443.17 

'--GcMmn __ . 

C1argas Iar .. _ , 

P\4lI~ 321.00 330.00 34.2&841 49.132 15 58,244 10 
_on1DnQ-lonndalll 558.11:19.50 737,213.25 788.179.52 918.718.22 1.CJ!5.224.90 1.141.812.00 1,218.859,75 1,2S3.423 51 1.365,246.54 1.434.882.23 

ClpaIa101g \PariS and_ 7.911.s.G.SJ 1.649.221 .97 856.376.14 5.134.111.15 6.955.882.32 7.613.603 .55 9.1<5.943 88 9.135.64713 7.546.918 33 7.160.0!I:I.43 TOIIl_---_- B.570.490Jl:L ~,316.485~ .l.644.§!;!i.76 5,753.229.07 7,981 .437.22 ' .• '5.476.45 10,354.11CD 53 10.463.329.05 ' .852.057.12 8.553,21976 



Eah6bl1 ~2 _a 
IIOARD OF EDUCAnON 
_OFIIMIWAH 
__ In ... _ 

La8I TM FIIc&I V ... 
(M%IIII/_ aI """"""*'I ---For FISQI Yei, EnCI!!SI JWlI30. 

20.4 20'3 2012 20" 20.0 200II 200II 2007 --1!!!. 200S 

BuIi:nes.s·typlac\lviU8s: 

O\arges 'Of lINitIS 
Foodaa'Vu BZ2.9!iO.la 814,373.01 802.644.78 733,2.9.08 721.4&0.42 la3.605.80 746,650.56 

Operaling-""""",,,,- 196.214.38 200.523.02 161 ;110.94 172.361.22 156.731 .76 '39.096.03 105.440.48 
TotaJ tlUIineu-Iype Adiv"irM pmgram ,.,.,.. 1.018.1&5.01 1.0141891&.03 963;115.72 !105,5803O • . 222.18 .... 700 ... 852,081 .04 
Total diIIricI-wide progIIm ,.~ 9,511,645.11 $ 10.401.311.25 1.ti44,555.71 7.717.044.79 '.117.017.52 9.7DD,&8I." 11.227.604 .... 11.315,420.01 
.... 1 ____ 

GcwlWnmtr\lal activaiea $155.1137.291.74, liS!). '62,285.07) $157.679.365.9&, '15',22' .178. '5, $ 15',267.2052" $ 141,749,263.49, 147.1IZ3.720.55' 145.363.9'5.16, (43,299.159.37) C40.8!l9.41179) -....- ...... - 25.5311.1. t'9,010.~ 1980.673.481 23.'la.28 18.375.061 12.4"441 t43.216.1'1 
(45.:&:::':1 

13.371.5.21 i12.219.88) 

...... Total_·_".,_ -'L55.91 1:!S3·581 '1~1I1,295" 7) $(58.&60._44) $151.1911,105.97) , IS 1.275.58027) , (48.75'.619.113) (47.966,1142.66) (43.303.230." (40.9" .69'.67) 

...... 
a.-.J .......... and 01_ a.no- In"" PaeIlJan 

0 
____ os: 

T..-
"""'My _ , .. ted lor lI'I'ora/ purJ>C)s. , 54.996.960.00 $ 53.918,588.00 S 52.861.361 .00 $ 5'.90'.030.00 50.145.221 .00 41.070.644.00 ".22'.773.00 45,107.181.00 41 .481 .222.00 39.886,022J XI "'-- ......... - _.prR:ipoI 1,944.&43.50 UM5,71t .75 ' .833.223.31 \ .8&5,617.11 ' .196,!I3II.'O ' .101 .6~'0 1.16'.6'9.26 .,550 ... 5.4. ',.7.,17a.:16 '.136,262.n F.,... and Qate.1eS nat r .. rided .,2.4.070.56 1241,258.44) .31,_90 366,1" •• 4 357.'11.35 416.l1li4.36 379.549.78 25'.&60.94 238..05." 334.912.'1 TutiDnl ......... __ ) 

1.484.111 ".334.00 26.63300 &.950.111 
1 ......... oorninQO 24,SOO.SID 23,550.08 ' 8,658.05 17,2~17 12.~ 11&.315.&0 302,169." 430.432.0& 

_ .. 
\93,"'.41 

........... Incam. 300,33 •. 10 371,2'5.34 Zllll.58Illa '''.342.53 '.111'.,1 231."4.07 '10.811 •• 02 _764.80 211.363.56 87.1104, 12 
Spel:ial 111m - ptDCeedllrom sale at U&P 
N.J. E<onornIc: ""'-" .. -.., _ _.".00 __ OIl 

(66,'211.241 822.47000 
RoIIRIing _ -'(NoOI .32,000.00 25.503.03 
AdjuoIm .. 1o CIjJJIaI_ (!105'334.08) 1231, 1112.1.) (60.'41. '5) ('16,324.121 (220.123.0') 1243.7SO.5I' 127.:141 .• 
T""'n l'O.2DD.ool 1".15"!1 IIS·4&l·i91 IUi·65.J·091 TOCOJgovonvn .... _ 

5715751372.51 MaT747U2.9i! 55.3721631 .05 5oUII3 741 .47 53,250.131 .39 SO.34'.316 .• 48501,333.85 471&1319111 .55 "",581 1'53.10 421232.204.46 

BuIiness·type actMi&1S: -- .1.19 5.08 l1li4.47 187.51 1.114.41 4.310.&0 5.865.16 3 .00154 .... 60 
TransI ... 10.20000 15,483.&9 16.653.09 

Total bUSlnMSotypl adNiI_ 1 • . 89 5.09 914.47 897.51 11.514.41 " .310.60 5,9551& 1 • . 415 .23 17.542.&9 
Total cbllU-MIe general ,...,uas , 57.515;372.58 , 551 n4, 721 .• ' , 55,372,&36.14 , 54.194. ns.94 53.25' , na.90 SO.352.I3' .36 41.512.644.55 47.688 .• . 7, 44,S •• 63I.fQ ...!......S,.249. 747.,5 

~ In NIII PaelUan 
GovtmmlJUladMtf8S '.fi3II,08O.14 2,&12.4 17.85 , (2.306.734.9'1 3,671.863.32 1.m.W.'. 1.5112.05339 584.607.40 2.320.065.69 ',21',294.33 •• 332.792.67 
lIusuMIos-typoadivil ... 25.S3I." Its.99 •. 5'1 1910 .... 391 24,156.75 {7.4n.551 9.0911.04 13I·!I055'1 ~.810.281 15.11371 5.262 81 
Total ckIInd.· •• cnano- in nil poaibon 1.6&3,619.00 2,593.42&.34 ! (3.2!1.403.33) 3,_ .020.07 1.976, 1 • . il 1.101.151.43 545,101 .89 1.2 • . 408.04 ~D55.4I 2. .255.41 ---



&hibilJ.3 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

fund 81_· Gov_1aI Fun ... 
LMlT ... _V .... 

tlllCXilied 8CCtIJI!/ basis oI8CCCUIIinUJ 
U_ 

For Fiscal Y88I Ending June 30. 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 ~ 2008 2007 2006 200S 

GeneralFWlII 
Rasllll:l8d $ 10,729,476.62 $11,005,17123 $ 8,230,1196.95 S 5,414.285.29 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
AssIgned 1,6113.206.30 2.214,537.14 2,423,474.47 2,106,507.48 
Unassigned 1,409.922.11 1 ,227,583.1 0 1,1115,227.87 1,061,755.86 
R-..ad 4,557,463.89 5,562,394.32 5,016,347.16 4,099,925.78 3.453,156.32 2.287,669.19 
Urv ....... ad 1.298.452.00 1.170.564.32 1.275,578.311 1.552.285.96 1.589.385.34 3.473.050.26 

Tolal g_81 ILnd $ 13.832.605.03 $14.447.291 .47 $ I I .849.1199.29 S 8.582.548.63 $ 5.955.915.6lI $ 6.732.958.64 $ 6.291 .925.52 5.652.211.74 S 5.042.541.66 ~719.45 

All 0Iher GoIamman1al Funds 
Raslriclad, reporlad in: 

Capiial prcjacls lund S 1,0311.526.00 $ (86.464.05) S 227.273.48 $ (109.198.98) S S $ $ S S 
Debll8lVice lund 802.40 311.816.87 311.276.46 17.345.61 

Aaalgnad, reporlad In: 
Capilal prcjacls lund 512.sea.44 

R ...... ad 362.620.59 2.704.939.71 451,572.91 
UlYaoervad, reporlad in: 

CapIaJ prq&cls lund 440.696.09 (89,186.14) (23.057.90) (7,161 .89) (1,090.482.69) 619,930.n 
Deb\..."ice lund 20.385.40 6.751 .63 14.073.55 15.329.76 60.457.18 'OO.482.n 

ToIaIlII _ gotammantailunds $ 1.037.328.40 149.647.381 $ 263.549.94 S 420.715.07 461,061 .49 182.434.511 S 18•984.351 390.786.48 1.674.914.20 $ 1.171 .986.35 

Talal Fund Balances S 14.869.933.43 S 14.397.644.09 $ 12.113.24923 ~- 9.003.263.70, 6.416.997.38 S 6.650.524.13 S 6.262,941.17 S 6.043.000.20 S 6.717.455.86 S 6.932.705.80 -- Sou,...: DIaIrlct_ -



Exhlbll J..4 
~1 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

c:/IangM In Fund __ • Go-'-l F ........ 

I.Mt Ten FIacaI V.,. 
(modified acctuBI basis a/ accounlilg) 

UnaudItIId 

For FIScal Year Ending June 30. 
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 ----1!!!!! 2008 2007 2D08 2005 -... Tax levy $ 57.600.743.00 $ 56.601.573.00 $ 55.582.764.00 $ 54.675.367.00 $ 52.967.384.00 S 50.920.193.00 $ 48.092,352.00 S 47.951.250.00 $ 44.330.648.00 $ 43,057.167.00 

Tuillan charges 1.494.00 46.334.00 26.1133.00 6.850.00 
Transportation fees 328.00 330.00 34,258.41 49.832.15 56.244.10 
Inlatasl earnings 24.500.90 23.550.08 18.656.05 87,278.17 82.089.34 116,315.80 302,869.64 430.432.08 352.298.64 193.686.48 
MisCellaneous 377.809.52 371.215.34 288.569.72 184.342.53 189.931.19 231.614.07 160.991.02 209.784.60 218.363.56 97.904.12 
State sources 8.150.533.30 7.375.170.37 6.143.444.21 4.730.957.66 6.309.017.56 7.167.807.65 6.608.598.01 8.450.906.02 6.818.083.37 6.536.160.08 
Federal sources 897.499.97 1.027.792.18 1.541.907.00 1.470.035.11 1.004.062.11 951 .860.26 916.895.66 936.402.05 967.000.79 958.895.53 

Total revenues 67.051.166.69 65,399.300.95 63.575.382.98 61.148,308.89 60.554.308.20 -l!!!:,453.944.56 59.126.339.33 56.019.963.34 52.736.224.51 50.902.077.31 

ExpencIIIu-
fnstrucUOn 

Regular InsltUCtion 16.642.133.33 16.562.024.35 16.485.532.14 16.393.507.23 16.790.174.37 16.371.163.36 16.227.639.39 15.522.561.13 14.626.678.56 14.801.684.51 
Special educalIon InsItUCIlan 5.366.786.36 5.080.104.48 5.082.108.18 5.071 ,239.33 4.363.035.65 4,271.454.13 4.177.151 .80 4.170,278.10 4.162.557.37 3.456.866.99 
Olher Instrucllan 2,379,213.63 2.305.563.34 2.140.391.34 2.011.110.01 2.295.338.97 2,230.982.28 2,076.096.26 2.047.056.56 2.008.826.02 2.045.187.34 

Suppor1 Services: 
Tuition 3.603.762.19 3.009.980.62 2.498.789.64 2,603.900.66 2.745.506.08 2.429.116.33 2.855,202.62 2.665.168.65 2.604.006.02 2.433.765.89 
Sludanl and InsltUCtion relaled services 6.993.598.84 6.719.355.48 8.071.345.92 5.941.932.02 5.952.609.56 5.897.535.08 5.509.478.26 5.884.442.84 5.304.617.33 5.153.873.14 
SchDDl admlnlslrBliYe services 2,482.000.60 2.389.729.55 2.324.118.02 2.525.818.94 2.518.677.52 2.378.005.00 2.394.117.70 2.193.291 .76 2.113.793.52 1.909.056.36 
General and business admlnlslrBlive services 2.731.850.51 2.403.089.93 2,553.577.49 2.167.818.77 2,582.408.22 2.164.853.75 2.310.561 .08 1.900.236.20 1.679.898.60 1.700.575.45 - Planl operaUons and maintenance 6.312.559.47 5.887.487.89 5.265.156.39 5.346,266.51 5.324.655.62 4.411.108.84 4.620.160.87 4.398.966.48 4.168.120.72 3.429.333.48 - Pupillransportalion 3.369.839.41 3.136.352.74 3.158.196.60 3.083,276.15 3.051,281 .60 3.072.622.91 3,258.903.67 3.350.866.16 3.139.167.50 2.911.627.99 

N 
Employee baneIIIs 11.923.724.96 12.501.617.42 11.434.078.08 10.308.826.07 11.087.780.43 11,589.650.23 11.728.997.43 11,2211.665.82 8,234,255.66 8.650.669.18 

Charter Schools 51.663.00 23.370.00 23.079.00 
Capital DUllay 1.801.468.53 304.573.01 716.010.15 663.168.18 2,131.558.78 1.526.356.21 839.423.73 2.656,233.42 1.627.469.60 6.720.640.76 
Deblservlce: 

P~nclpal 1.850.000.00 1.815.000.00 1.875.000.00 1.830.000.00 1.735.000.00 1.665.000.00 1.630.000.00 1.575.000.00 1.495.000.00 1.699.525.00 
Interesl and DlhBr charges 690.059.50 767.984.50 627.703.31 951,066.50 1.074.082.98 1.172.162.26 1,248,294.76 1.321.809.76 1.392.167.26 1.480.640.72 

Total expendHures 66.578.897.35 63.114.908.08 60.465.377.45 59.120.651.37 61,682.119.98 59.010,033.39 58.877.047.19 56.684.419.00 53.758,460.76 58.175.690.62 
Excess (Deflclency) 0/ revenues 

over (under) expendiIures 472,269.34 2.284.384.86 3. 108.965.53 2,027.455.32 (1.127.811 .76) 443,911.20 251,292.14 (674.455.66) ( 1.022.236,25) (5.273,613.51) 



-.. 
-.. 
Vol 

Other FInanc:Ing .DU,cea (uaea) 
Proceeds from borrowing 
Temporary Noles Paid by Budget 
Sale of Assets 
N.J. Economic Developmenl Authority grants 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Total oilier financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balances 

Debt service as a percentage of 
noncapitaJ expenditures 

Source: DIa1rIct _cia 

$ 

2014 2013 

375.143.94 539.71 
1375.143.941 1539.71 1 

472,289~ S 2,284,394.86 

4.011% 4.27'Y. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Changea In Fund B8Iancea - GolIIIInII*IIaI Funda. 
Lut Ten FIac:aI V..,. 

(modified acclllal basIS 01 accounting) 
UnaudIted 

2012 2011 2010 

65.503.03 

SSII.Bll.oo 82B.782.oo 
300.231.16 3.711.71 1.354.550.43 

1300.231 .161 13.711.711 11.354.550.431 
SSII,Bl1 .oo 894.2BS.03 

$3,109,98$.53 $2.586,266.32 $ (233,526.75) 

4.52% 4.77% 4.72% 

FIScal Year Ending June 30. 
2009 ~~ 

(66.12B.24) 
291.34 6.459.55 1.289.130.34 

11 0,491.341 11 7,Bl0.721 11,289,130.341 
!76,32U41 111,3S1.1!1 

$ 367,582.96 $ 239.940.97 $ (674,455.66) 

4.97% 4.96·'" 5.17% 

2006 

822.470.00 
1.041.065.72 

11.056,549.41 1 
1106,986,31 

$ (215,249.94) 

5.56% 

ExhIbIIJ.4 
S~2 

2005 

284.525.00 

41.761 .30 
158,414.39) 
267,871 .91 

$ (5,005.741 .60) 

6.39% 



~ 2006 2007 

Transportation $ 58,244.10 $ 49,832.15 $ 34,258.41 $ 
Tuition 6,950.00 
Interest 151,925.18 344,580.92 422,818.72 
Prior Year Refunds 34,331.96 140,587.41 97,953.80 
Rentals 47,940.00 63,930.95 64,272.50 
Miscellaneous 15,632.16 13,845.20 47,538.50 

$ 308.073.40 $ 612.n6.63 $ 6731791 .93 $ 

--.&:=0 Source: District records 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 
Last Ten Flacal Years 

(modified accrual basis of accounting) 
Unaudited 

2008 2009 illQ 

$ $ 330.00 $ 
26,633.00 46,334.00 1,494.00 

296,410.09 116,315.60 81,535.59 
111,855.23 157,108.07 111,305.16 

61,805.00 67,130.00 70,640.00 
7,330.79 7,376.00 7,986.03 

504.034.1 1 ~263.67 $ 273,290.78 $ 

ExhibitJ-5 

2011 ~ 2013 ~ 

328.00 $ $ $ 

83,564.46 18,426.89 18,616.95 24,500.90 
89,276.76 102,707.99 197,295.27 116,315.34 
80,092.50 158,812.50 153,328.06 160,246.49 
14,973.27 5,842.61 20,592.01 23,769.87 

268.234.99 $ 285.789.99 $ 389.832.29 $ 324.832.60 



-" 
-" 
U1 

FISCal Year 
Ended 

December 
31, 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

VacanlLand 

84,574,300 
93,561,000 
93,175,400 
89,818,900 
85,258,100 
82,587,000 

101,431,400 
88,254,900 
88,683,500 
88,654,000 

Source: Municipal Tax AaMasor 

Residential 

3,201,287,489 
3,228,375,100 
3,284,854,200 
3,282,523,000 
3,308,757,000 
3,307,176,900 
4,340,284,700 
4,334,876,500 
4,344,861,000 
4,337,511,000 

Farm 

6,252,600 
6,252,600 
6,252,600 

12,848,400 
12,833,400 
12,328,100 
14,509,400 
14,456,400 
14,456,400 
14,448,400 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

AaanMd Value and Eatimallld Actual Value of T8XIIb1e Property, 
Lut TtIII Fiscal Year. 

Unaudltlld 

Tola! Assessed 
Commercial Industrial ~rlmenl Value 

513,734,000 245,746,200 31,751,800 4,083,356,388 
508,606,900 240,050,600 31,751,600 4,108,588,000 
475,892,000 228,821,000 31,751,800 4,100,947,000 
475,560,100 231,148,000 31,751,800 4,123,651,200 
474,772,000 230,606,600 31,751,600 4,141,880,100 
486,416,800 222,957,200 31,751,800 4,143,215,800 
858,660,855 361,833,700 51,338,000 5,728,268,055 
640,148,055 357,168,100 51,338,000 5,686,341,955 
820,024,855 330,678,100 49,582,700 5,658,397,355 
789,730,155 338,535,700 48.582,700 5,628,472,955 

ExhIbItJ.6 

Tala! 
Estmaied Actual Direct 

Nel Valuation (County Equalized) School 
PlblicUliIiIJes Taxable Value Tax Rale 

5,070,406 4,088,426,805 5,181,458,194 1.068 
4,520,458 4,114,118,458 5,871,408,364 1.122 
4,505,838 4,105,452,839 6,794,308,951 1,182 
4,444,235 4,128,085,435 6,794,308,951 1.211 
4,557,002 4,148,537,102 7,114,552,732 1.252 
4,931,194 4,148,146,894 6,841,606,324 1.288 
6,107,242 5,735,375,287 5,735,375,287 0.861 
5,289,822 5,701,611,777 6,314,682,225 0.884 
5,347,200 5,683,744,555 6,206,660,611 1.009 
4,740,139 5,634,213,094 5,634,213,094 1.032 



--0\ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(rate per $100 of assessed value) 
Unaudited 

School District Direct Rate Overlapping Rates 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

Basic Rate --

0.992 
1.051 
1.111 
1.141 
1.183 
1.230 
0.913 
0.937 
0.962 
0.985 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debt 

Service 

o.on 
0.071 
0.071 
0.070 
0.069 
0.068 
0.048 
0.047 
0.047 
0.047 

Total 
Direct 

School Tax 
Rate Municipality County 

1.069 0.371 0.250 
1.122 0.396 0.272 
1.182 0.430 0.288 
1.211 0.461 0.304 
1.252 0.481 0.330 
1.298 0.503 0.323 
0.961 0.391 0.228 
0.984 0.395 0.247 
1.009 0.405 0.250 
1.032 0.423 0.239 
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Total Direct and 
Overlapping Tax 

Rate 

1.690 
1.790 
1.900 
1.976 
2.063 
2.124 
1.580 
1.626 
1.664 
1.694 



..... ..... 

....... 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Macarthur Boulevard, LLC (NYSE) 
Vista Distribution Center, Inc. 
Howmedica Osteonics Corporation 
Crossroads Developers Assoc. 
Sharp Electronics 
Jaquar Land Rover North America, Inc . 
Inwood Realty Group 
Garden Crossroads, LLC 
Mindray OS USA, Inc. 
Harte IHR Mahwah LP Altus Group 

Total 

Source: Municipal Tax Assessor 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

$ 

$ 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

2014 

100,000,000 
83,000,000 
60,000,000 
55,350,200 
50,000,000 
21,000,000 
20,n2,400 
20,100,000 
19,437,900 
19,000,000 

448,660,500 

% of Total 
District Net 

Assessed Value 

1.n% 
1.47% 
1.06% 
0.98% 
0.88% 
0.37% 
0.37% 
0.35% 
0.34% 
0.34% 

7.92% 

$ 

$ 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

Exhibit J-8 

2005 
% of Total 

District Net 
Assessed Value 

0.00% 
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00 

Fiscal Year 
Ended Taxes Levied for 

December 31, the Fiscal Year 

2004 63,602,253 
2005 69,433,078 
2006 73,956,893 
2007 78,380,298 
2008 81,708,968 
2009 85,757,635 
2010 88,664,398 
2011 90,694,305 
2012 92,823,231 
2013 94,306,067 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year of the 
Le~ Collections in 

Percentage of Subsequent 
Amount Le~ Years 

62,911,083 98.91% 320,121 
68,812,390 99.10% 294,463 
73,395,939 99.24% 296,095 
77,860,917 99.33% 454,772 
81,203,482 99.38% 456,429 
84,997,722 99.11% 402,432 
87,687,234 98.89% 466,446 
89,985,674 99.21% 519,115 
91,875,069 98.97% 504,679 
93,391,400 99.03% 
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Total Collections to Date 

Amount 

63,231,204 
69,106,853 
73,692,034 
78,315,689 
81,659,911 
85,400,154 
88,153,680 
90,504,789 
92,379,748 
93,391,400 

Percentage of 
Le~ 

99.41% 
99.53% 
99.64% 
99.91% 
99.93% 
99.58% 
99.42% 
99.79% 
99.52% 
99.03% 
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Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

General 
Obligation 

Bonds 

30,979,000 
29,484,000 
27,909,000 
26,279,000 
24,594,000 
22,859,000 
21,069,000 
19,062,000 
17,147,000 
15,197,000 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Last Ten Rscal Years 

Unaudited 

Business-Type 
Governmental Activities Activities 

Certificates of 
Participation 

Capital 
Leases 

Bond 
Anticipation 

Notes (BANs) Capital Leases 

Exhibit J-10 

Percentage of 
Personal 

Total District Income Per Capita 

30,979,000 2.48% 1,2n 
29,484,000 2.32% 1,225 
27,909,000 2.13% 1,160 
26,279,000 1.97% 1,091 
24,594,000 1.78% 1,017 
22,859,000 1.50% 882 
21,069,000 1.34% 809 
19,062,000 1.18% 728 
17,147,000 1.02% 651 
15,197,000 1.12% 5n 



...... 
N 
o 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage of 
Net General Actual Taxable 

General Bonded Debt Value of 
Obligation Bonds Deductions Outstanding Property 

30,979,000 30,979,000 0.76% 
29,484,000 29,484,000 0.72% 
27,909,000 27,909,000 0.68% 
26,279,000 26,279,000 0.64% 
24,594,000 24,594,000 0.59% 
22,859,000 22,859,000 0.55% 
21,069,000 21,069,000 0.37% 
19,062,000 19,062,000 0.33% 
17,147,000 17,147,000 0.30% 
15,197,000 15,197,000 0.27% 
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Per Capita 

1,2n 
1,225 
1,160 
1,091 
1,017 

882 
809 
728 
651 
5n 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 
As of December 31,2013 

Net Direct Debt of School District 
as of December 31, 2013 

Net Overlapping Debt of School District: 
Township of Mahwah (100%) 
County of Bergen - Township's share (3.7614%) 
Northwest Bergen County Utilities 

Authority (28.22%) 

Total Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 
as of December 31,2013 

Unaudited 

Source: Township of Mahwah Chief Financial Officer, Bergen County Treasurer's Office and 
Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority Treasurer's Office. 

$ 28,655,390.70 
31,950,450.18 

4,676.398.84 
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$ 15,197,000.00 

65,282,239.72 

$ 80,479,239.72 
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BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Legal Debt Margin Infonnatlon 
Last Nine Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Legal Debt Margin calculation for Fiacal Year 2013 

Debt limit 

Total net debt applicable to limit 

Legal debt margin 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage 01 debt limit 

Debt limit 

Total net debt applicable to limit 

Legal debt margin 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage 01 debt limit 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

~ 

274,170,435 

22,859,000 

251,311.435 -
8.34% 

2005 

186.747.337 

30.979,581 

155,767.756 -
16.59% 

Equalized valuation basis 
2011 
2012 
2013 

Average equalized valuation 01 taxable property 

Debt limit (4 % 01 average equalization value) 
Tolal Net Debt Applicable to Umit 

Legal debt margin 

Fiscal Year 

gQU 2012 

$ 274,665.794 $ 266,469,440 $ 

21.069,000 19.062.000 

$ 253,596.794 $ 247.407.440 $ 

7.67% 7.15% 

Fiscal Year 

2006 ~ 

$ 207,688,394 $ 230,997.852 $ 

29,464.581 27.909,000 

$ 178.203,813 $ 203.088.852 $ 

14.20% 12.06% 

Source: Equalized valuation baaes _18 obtained from the Annual Report of the Slala of New Jersey, 
Department of Treasury, Division of Taxation 

~ 

258,653.452 

17.147,000 

241.506,452 

6.63% 

2008 

252,416.860 

26.279,000 

226,137.860 

10.41% 
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6.429.433.346 
6,213,965.261 
5.883.744.780 

$ 18.527.143.387 

$ 6.175.714.462 

247.026,578 
15.197,000 

$ 231.831.578 

~ 

$ 247,026.578 

15.197.000 

$ 231,831.578 

6.15% 

~ 

$ 269.024,421 

24.594,000 

$ 244.430.421 

9.14% 
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Year 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

Sources: 

Po~lation 

24.250 
24.074 
24.065 
24.079 
24.185 
25.919 
26.042 
26.168 
26.352 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Demographic and Economic StaUstica 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Per Capita Personal 
Personal Income Income 

1.247.143.370 51.429 
1.272.758.512 52.869 
1.307.906.611 54.349 
1.335.686.209 55.471 
1.379.129.987 57.024 
1.519.394.207 58.621 
1.569.349.501 60,262 
1.621.096.936 61.950 
1.678.205.539 63.684 

26.352 (Est.) 1.357.944.912 51.531 

Population Information provided by the NJ Dept of Labor and Workforce Developmant 

UnemplOyment 
Rate 

3.7% 
3.9% 
3.5% 
4.5% 
8.1% 

Actual 8.3% 
4.3% 
7.4% 
6.4% 

Personal Income has been estimated baaed upon the municipal population and per capita personal Income presented 

exhibit J-14 

Per capita personal Income by municipality estimated based upon the 2000 and 2010 Census published by the US Bureau of Economic Analysis. 
Unemployment data provided by the NJ Dept of Labor and Workforce Developmant 
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Employer Employees 

Not Available 

o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2014 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

Source: __________________________________________ _ 

Employees 

o 

2005 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Not Available 

Exhibit J-15 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 
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BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Full-time Equivalent DIstrict Employees by FunctionIProgram 
Last Nine FIscal Years 

Unaudited 

2005 2006 2007 2008 ~ 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Function/Program 

Instruction 
Regular 220 221 222 221 217 215 205 210 211 216 
Special education 75 78 67 66 65 64 62 60 71 81 
Other instruction 15 15 15 15 12 14 13 15 

Support Services: 
Student and instruction related services 76 78 79 78 78 78 86 84 97 101 
School administrative services 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 27 27 29 
General administrative services 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 
Central Services 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 8 
Administrative information technology 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
Plant operations and maintenance 33 33 33 31 14 13 10 9 9 9 

-... Pupil transportation 6 6 7 7 7 7 8 7 6 4 
IV 
U1 Total 451 457 464 459 437 433 424 425 447 469 

==-= 
Source: DIstrict Personnel Recorda 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Operating SlaIl8llca 
Lut Ten FIac:aI Year. 

UnaudIted 

AwrageDa11y 
SenIor High Enrollment Flacal 

~ Enrollment 
Operating 

~lturea' 
Coat Par 

PuPil 
Percentage 

Change Staff" Elementary Middle School School (ADE) • 

2005 3,370.0 46,294,884 13,737 2.26'11. 331 .0 13.0 11 .0 B.& 33282 
2006 3,42&.& 49,043,823 14,317 4.22'11. 33&.6 11.6 10.6 B.4 33n.9 
2007 3,442.0 &3,139,376 15,439 7.B3'II. 304.0 17.5 17.1 13.7 3420.5 
2008 3,479.0 55,159,329 15,855 2.70'11. 303.0 17.0 18.1 14.0 3455.8 
2009 3,529.0 54,626,513 15,479 -2.37'11. 303.0 17.0 lB.l 14.0 3483.7 
2010 3,453.0 56,741,47B 16,433 8.16'11. 296.2 17.0 lB.l 14.0 3438.0 
2011 3,371.0 &3,5&3,346 15,888 -3.32'11. 293.5 19.6 20.9 212 3368.6 
2012 3.294.0 57,046,664 17,31B 9.01'11. 292.0 1&.0 222 22.1 3299.4 
2013 3,240.5 57,606,152 17,777 2.65'11. 295.0 18.9 222 22.1 3221.9 
2014 3,183.0 62,037,369 19,490 9.64'11. 299.0 12.& 10.0 &.0 3176.& 

Sourc:es: Dislrid records 

Note: Enrollment based on annual October distrid coun\. 

a Operating expandiIures equal \oIal expen01ures less debt sBIVice and capiIaI ouUay. 
b Teaching stall indudas only full-lime equivalents of certifIcaIed stall. 
c Average daily enrollment and average daily aIIendance are obtained from \he School Register Summary (SRS). 
d Stale performance rapoII for ratios 

AwrageDa11y 
Attendance 

(ADA)" 

3,2042 
3,262.7 
3,307.3 
3,343.B 
3,35&.0 
3,313.1 
3,219.B 
3,1722 
3,086.0 
3,043.4 

'II. Change In 
AwrageDa11y 

Enrollment 

1.01'11. 
1.49'11. 
126'11. 
1.03'11. 
O.Bl'11. 
-1.31'11. 
-2.01'11. 
-2.06'11. 
-2.35'11. 
-1 .40'11. 
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Student 
AIIendance 
Pen:entage 

96.27'11. 
96.&9'11. 
96.69'11. 
96.76'11. 
96.31'11. 
96.37'11. 
95.58'11. 
96.14'11. 
95.76'11. 
95.80'11. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

School Building Informallon 
Last Nine Fleesl Yura 

Uneudlted 

2005 2006 ~7 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Dlalrlct Building 

Elementary 
Betsy Rosa School (1936,1954, 1996) 

Square Feet 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 33,526 
Capacity (students) 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 
EnroUment 323 321 331 334 305 305 261 236 233 237 

George Washington School (1910,1932,1954,1996) 
Square Feet 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 34,365 
Capacity (students) 241 241 241 241 241 241 241 241 241 241 
EnroUmentO 314 2n 264 2n 259 259 236 210 178 193 

lenape Meadows School (2002) 
Square Feet 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 82,000 
Capacity (students) 578 578 578 578 578 578 578 578 578 578 
Enrollment 495 479 478 467 482 482 492 483 469 473 

Joyce Kilmer School (1967, 1997) 

-"' 
Square Feet 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 82,220 

N Capacity (students) 558 558 558 558 558 558 558 558 558 558 
...... Enrollment 547 589 587 520 537 537 492 527 527 473 

Middle School 
Ramapo Ridge Middle School (1974,1998,2005) 

Square Feet 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 100,037 
Capacity (students) 826 826 826 826 826 826 826 826 826 826 
Enrollment 829 838 826 878 887 887 839 798 798 n3 

High School 
Mahwah High School (1954,1984,2005) 

Square Feet 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 187,844 
Capacity (students) 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 1,093 
EnroUment 814 866 940 992 1,027 1,027 1,051 1,048 1,017 1,028 

Other 
Athletic Building 

Square Feet 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 
Central Adminlstration 

Square Feet 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 
Maintenance Garage 

Square Feet 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 

Number of Schools at June 30, 2014 
Elementary: 4 
Middle School: 1 
Senior High School: 1 
Other: 3 

Source: District Facilities Office 
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Undistributed Expenditures-Required 
Maintenance lor School Facilitie& 

ll-OOO-261-xxx 

'School Facilitv 

Mahwah High School 
Betsy R0&8 
Commodore Peny 
Joyce Kilmer 
Ramapo Ridge 
George Washington 
Lenape Meadows 

Dlatrlct Total 

~ 

SP290().{)5~ 

NlA 
NlA 
NlA 

SP29O()-{)76-03-0047 
NlA 
NlA 

'Schoollacilitie& as defined under EFCFA. 
(N.JAC. 6A:26-12 and N.JAC. 6A:26A-l .3) 

Source: Dilltrict records 

Gross 
Building 
~ 

191,808 
33,526 

82,220 
118,037 

32,365 
88,000 

545,956 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

General Fund 
Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

:ti!l!!l ~ 2013 ~ W.1 illQ 

5,330,331 $ 862,880 $1,063,843 $ 731,338 $ 510,661 $ 571,033 $ 
1,094,419 142,309 382,955 183,389 74,650 52,578 

1,782,534 285,589 214,008 279,942 142,433 201 ,326 
2,745,075 701,730 402,290 212,155 232,352 215,969 

877,804 108,521 98,488 111,994 132,081 140,156 
1,245,955 210,679 114,521 110,149 125,488 104,457 

13,076,119 $2,311,708 $2,256,105 $1,628,967 $1,217,665 $1,285,518 $ 

ExhIbItJ-19 

Wi ~ ggQZ gQQ§ 2005 

313,398 $ 378,737 $ 395,226 $ 294,059 $ 209,156 
40,343 68,217 88,921 51,398 39,660 

127,484 168,052 140,387 126,051 97,262 
261,848 232,127 187,304 180,962 118,339 

50,587 65,887 82,185 49,619 38,286 
94,687 141,909 105,154 134,912 104,100 

888,246 $1,044,928 $ 999,177 $ 837,001 ~B04 



Northeast Bergen County School 
Board Insurance Group: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

Insurance Schedule 
As of June 30,2014 

Unaudited 

Property - Blanket Building & Contents 
EarthquakeJ Flood 
Comprehensive General Liability Coverage 
Additional Comprehensive General Liability Coverage 
Excess Liability 
Umbrella Liability 
Comprehensive Automobile liabilitY & Physical Damage 
Educators Legal Liability 
Privacy & Network Liability- Coverage through Indian Harbor Insurance Co. 
Boiler & Machinery 

Exhibit J-20 

Coverage Deductible 

$ 149,595,829 $ 
5,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,000,000 
9,000,000 

50,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

5,000 
50,000 

10,000 

1,000 

1,000,000 25,000 
Up to the Property Limit 

Workers Compensation - Coverage through Northeast Bergen County School Board Insurance Group 

Environmental - Coverage through ACE Insurance Company 

Health Insurance through New Jersey State Health Benefits Plan 

Student & Athletic Insurance through Monumental Life Insurance Company. 

Volunteer Accident Policy through aBE Insurance Corporation 

Public Employee Bonds -
Edward J. Deptula 
Kenneth Sesholtz 

Secretary 
Treasurer 

Blanket Employee Dishonesty (Per Employee) 
Per Loss (Excess) 

Source: District records 

129 

1,000,000 

5,000 
350,000 

100,000 
400,000 

15,000 

5,000 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MA TIERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Township of Mahwah School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Township of Mahwah School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Township of Mahwah School District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated July 14,2014. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

Management of the Township of Mahwah School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Township of 
Mahwah School District's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstance for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Mahwah School District's internal 
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of 
Mahwah School District's internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Sheet 2 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township of Mahwah School District's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we perfonned tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the detennination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Mahwah School 
District's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Township of Mahwah School District's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Montville, New Jersey 
July 14,2014 
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~J/l~ 
Timothy(M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000689 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM; REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE; REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS AND STATE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 AND 
NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LEITER 04-04 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Township of Mahwah School District 
County of Bergen, New·Jersey 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

We have audited the Township of Mahwah School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement and the New 
Jersey Compliance Manual State Grants Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of 
its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2014. Township of Mahwah School District's major 
federal and state programs are identified in the Summary of Auditor's Results Section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to 
its federal and state programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Township of Mahwah School District's major 
federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; in compliance with the audit requirements as prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey; OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States. Local Governments. and Non
Profit Organizations; and New Jersey Office of Management and Budget Circular Letter 04-04 Single Audit Policy for 
Recipients of Federal Grants. State Grants and State Aid. Those 
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standards, OMB Circular A-I33 and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter 04-04 require that we plan and perfonn the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal and state program occurred. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence about Township of Mahwah School District's compliance with those requirements 
and perfonning such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 
of Township of Mahwah School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State program 

In our opinion, the Township of Mahwah School District, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, complied, in all 
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2014. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

The management of Township of Mahwah School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
perfonning our audit of compliance, we considered Township of Mahwah School District's internal control over 
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal or state 
program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-
133 and New Jersey OMB Circular 04-04, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Township of Mahwah School District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Township of Mahwah School District's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the nonnal course of perfonning their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and 
correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal or state will not be prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A Significant deficiency in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of federal or state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of OMB Circular A-133 and New 
Jersey OMB Circular 04-04. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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Report on Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Required by OMB 
Circular A-133 and New Jersey OMB Circular 04-04 

We have audited the financial statements of the Township of Mahwah School District as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2014, and have issued our report thereon dated July 14, 2014, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 
financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented 
for purposes of additional analysis as required by OMB Circular A-133 and New Jersey OMB Circular 04-04 and is not 
a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such infonnation directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
July 14,2014 

~;:::t?U 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000689 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH 

IIcMduIe of~dIIu_of F_Aw_ Schedule A 
J ..... 30.2014 

F_raI 
CFOA lygg~I~~~~~nYB~1 He_of BlllIInce June 30. 2014 

F_ralo.._ ... -~h orGront Grant Awon! a.lAnce Cuh - Priot V .. ,.' - De_ 
Due to 

G[lotprlProp[Jm DIll HIIIIIIIII: I!I!IlIII AmmIIIJ .IJdI..1...ZQ1) Adlu·tmentl BI9lDII D"1!urHmtn1l emIIII EncumbAnCfl IQIII IIIlIIISI IlIaiHIIII BIDIIIm liwdl!r 

U.S. o.po_t of AQricu/tUI8 PBSHd-
Through S_ Oeper-.t of Education: 

Food DlstrtbWon Prognun 10.550 71111~14 $ 31.791 .n $ 22,668.71 $ 31,791.n $ 49,974.29 $ $ $ 49,974.29 $ 4,486.19 NIIIIonaI _ t.uncI1 Program 10.555 7I1/1~14 156,188.09 149,241.14 156,188.09 156,168.09 (9,926.95) 
NatIonal _ Lund! Program 10.555 711112-6130113 145,123.88 1'2,ODS.") 12,ODS.11 

TOIIII U.S.1lepoI1ment of I\griI:uttunI 10,863.60 190,038.02 206,142.38 206,142.38 (9,828.95) 4,_ .19 

U.S. Depettment of Education PBSHd -
Through Slala Oeper-.t of Education: 

SpedaI_ue Fundi: 
E.S.EA. TWa I 84.01M 1111/13-l!131/14 105,264.00 105,264.00 105.284.00 105,264.00 
E.S.EA. TItle I 84.01M 1111112-11131113 124,447.00 (77,733.00) n,733.00 
E.S.EA. TItle II A 84.387A 1111/13-l!131/14 75,738.00 75,738.00 75,738.00 75,738.00 
E.S.EA. TItle II ,., 84.387,., 1111/12-11131/13 76,218.00 (26.538.00) 26,538.00 
E.S.EA. TItle II ,., - CarT)<DYef 84.387'" 1111/11-11131/12 83.679.00 242.00 242.00 242.00 
E.S.EA. Tlltalll 84.385A 811/13-l!131/14 11.070.00 11.070.00 11,070.00 11.070.00 
E.S.EA. TItle III 84.385A 811/12-11131/13 13.319.00 (6.413.00) 6.413.00 
I.O.EA. PIM1 B, Basic 84.02711 1111/13-l!131/14 619.469.00 617.941.00 619.469.00 618.469.00 (1.546.00) 
I.O.EA. PM B. Basic 84.02711 1111/12-11131/13 654.386.00 (241.323.00) 241.323.00 
I.O.EA. Poll B._ 84.17lA 1111/13-l!131114 31,260.00 27,604.00 27,604.00 27,604.00 
I.O.EA. PIM1B._ 84.17lA 811/12-11131/13 32.828.00 (4.726.00) (4.728.00) ..... Indian EducatIon Program 84.060A 7/1/1~14 32.866.00 32,866.00 32,882.20 32,862.20 3.60 

W Total U.S. DopoI1menI of Education (Fund 20) 1356,493.00) 1,224,668.00 672,497.20 672,467.20 16 ,276.00) 3.60 

'" ----
Total Federal FInandaI_ $ (347.629.40) -,---- , 1,414.726.02 $ 1,078,609.56 , $ $ 1,078,609.56 1'6,202.95) $ 4,489.99 _, __ -_ 

The accompony;ng Notes 10 Schedules of llwan1a end FlnandaI_ ... an Integral part of IhIa 1IChIIdUe. 



K" 
BOARD OF EDUCA110N 
TOWNSH .. OF MAHWAH 

_ .. Expond_ 015_ FInoncIoI-..... Schodule B 
; .... 30.2014 

IIYDGETAIIY ~P~I!IIlII!~1I lie_of _; .... 3D,2DI4 

G..morSIotII GronI Awon! - Caoh - -y..,.' - Dofoond Duo ... 
IIIILlIBl!IO<fPrparwn nu. I'IMctIlIll!llllr rmI!MI MIIIlIIII oIJib!.L..Zan t.!!iIIIIm!!IIl IIIaIuII l1li ............ rDIIIIIt ~ IDle! IIIIInHI 8IYiDIIII RImUIt !Im!!IIr 

Slat. DopaI1nwnI '" EducaIian: 

General Funds: 
CaIagoricoI Tranoporlatian Aid I~1I5-034-51:zo.1l14 71111:Hi130114 253.921.00 , 12.925.18 II) , 2211.903.89 253.921.00 253.921.00 (11.091 .93) 
ca--=-T_tian Aid I~9~51:zo.1l14 7/1/12.e1J0113 253.485.00 (14.738.49) 14.738.49 
~ Special Education Aid 1~9~51~ 7/1/13.e1J0114 1.940.400.00 1.855.138.31 1.940.4011.00 1.940.400.00 (84.761 .69) 
CIIagaricoI Special Educalian Aid 1~95oI):I4-51_ 7I1112.e1J0113 1.942.548.00 (112.955.34) 112.955.34 
ca--=- Securily AId 1~~I2G.Q114 7/1/13.e1J0114 51.859.00 49.593.68 51.859.00 51.859.00 (2,265.34) 
ca--=- SecuriIy AId 1~~I2G.Q114 7/1/12.e1J0113 50.168.00 (2.917.17) 2.917.17 _ AdjuaIrrwII Aid 

1~1I5-034-51_ 7I1113.e1J0114 1.00 0 .116 1.00 1.00 (0.04) 
Extnonfnary AId 1~9!H):I4-5120444 7/1/13.e1J0114 3116.855.00 3116.855.00 3116.855.00 (3116.855.00) 
Ex!noordnaty AId 1~1I5-034-5120444 7I1/12.e1J0113 327.179.00 (327.179.00) 327.179.00 _ TranoporIaIIon AId 

1~1I5-034-51:zo.1l14 7/1113.e1J0114 34.868.00 34.868.00 34,869.00 (34,869.00) 
Non-4'ubIic TranoporIaIIon AId 1~1I5-034-51:zo.1l14 711112.e1J0113 44.081.20 (44.081.20) 44.081.20 
ReInDned TPAF SocIal Sealr11y Coolrtbutian 1~95oI):I4-5095oII02 7/1113.e1J0114 1.753.075.83 1.664.903.30 1.753.015.83 1.153.015.83 (68.172.33) 
R-..ed TPAF _ Sec:ur1Iy Coolributian 1~95.(I:I4-509501102 7I1112.e1J0113 1.143.681.85 (81 .174.11) 91 .174.71 
0n-II0IIaII TPAF _ CanIrtbuUono 

1~1I5-034-509!HlOl 7I1113.e1J0114 2.837.182.00 2,631,182.00 2,831,182.00 2631,182.00 
Total General Funds 1593,045.81 ) 12,925.18 7,03O~.03 1,068,182.83 7,068,182.83 1818,015.33) 

Special ReYenua _ 

New Jersey NanpubIic Aid: 
T_AId 14-11JO.034-5121).OO4 7I1/13.e1J0114 3.348.00 3.348.00 3.348.00 3.346.00 
T_AId 13-100434-51_ 1/1112.e1J0113 5,853.00 1.679.25 (1.679.25) (I) Hancflc:oc>ped _: 

Eunlatian _ CIauIfIcatJon 
14-100.(1:14-51_ 1/1/13.e1J0114 5.510.00 5.510.00 2.221.116 2.221.116 3.342.04 Eutrinotian _ CIauIfIcatJon 
13-1~-512O-O611 1/1/12.e1J0113 3.880.00 1.432.84 (1.432.84) II) 

ComIc:IMt Speech 14-11JO.034-512O-0611 7/1113.e1J0114 3.806.00 3.806.00 2.109.24 312.48 2.421 .12 1.484.28 - ComIc:IMt Speech 13-100434-5120-06II 111112.e1J0113 1.031.00 4.453.04 (4.453.04) III 

W 
SuppIomonIaly k1aIrudIan 14-100434-5120-06II 1/1113.e1J0114 1.110.00 1.110.00 208.14 69.38 211.52 832.48 

NurIing- 14-11JO.034-51:zo.1l70 711113.e1J0114 5 .112.00 5.112.00 4.241 .33 4.241 .33 930.61 ...., 
NUBing_ 13-100.(1:14-51:zo.1l1O 111112.e1J0113 1.841.00 4.494.85 (4.494.85) II) 
T oc:ImoIogy 1nl1Ia,"", 14-1~-512C1-313 711113.e1J0114 1.220.00 1.220.00 1.220.00 1.220.00 Toc:ImoIogy _ 

13-11JO.034-512C1-3n 7I1/12.e1J0113 Z.087.11O 685.40 1885.40) ill 
TDIaI SpedoI~. Funda lZ,925.18 I'Z,8Z5.18) 20,324.00 13,352.61 ~ 13,134.53 6,589.47 

capiWI Projod F..-: 
N.J. ~ Oovofopmonl AuIhor1Iy Granl Sf'2!IOO.050-14-G1EX 3n.805.00 
N.J. ~ Oovelapmont Au1horiIy Granl SP2IIIXI-ll6O-14-G 1 EY 132.802.00 
N.J. ~ ~IAutllartlyGtonl SP29IlO.(I7:>-14-G 1 E2 284.215.00 
N.J. ~~AuIhorityGnonl SP29IlO.(I16-14-Gl FA 132.IOZ.00 
N.J. ~ 00veIapm0nt AutIIartIy Granl ~14-G1FB 132.802.00 

Tala! C8piIoI Projod Funcla 

EnIo1pr1se Funds: 
Slat. School Uuoc:h Program 14-100.(110-3360-061 1/1/13.e1J0114 1.254.50 6 .181.81 1.254.50 7.254.50 (456.83) 
Slat. School lunch Program 13-100-010-3360-067 71111Z.eIJOI13 1.180.54 1554.89) 554.89 

TDIaI EnIo1pr1se Funds 1554.89) 7,352.18 1~54.5O --- 1~54.5O 1456.63) 

Talal AI Funds , 1560.615.82) 0 .00 7.051,944.79 1,068,169.80 ~ 1,089,151 .68 1618,411.96) , ___ - _ ' 6 .58941 

(1) ReaIoc:aIad 
(Z) Tranofornocl fn>m Fund 10 
(3) C8naIIod 

Tho~_",_"'_andFlnanc:iol __ .... InIograIpat1"''''_' 



BOARD OF EDUCA nON 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

Note I: General 

K-5 
Sheet 1 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance present the activity of all 
federal and state programs of the Township of Mahwah School District Board of Education. The Board of 
Education is defined in NoteI:B. to the Board's basic financial statements. All federal awards and state 
financial assistance received directly from federal and state agencies, as well as federal awards and state 
financial assistance passed through other government agencies is included on the schedule of expenditures 
of federal awards and state financial assistance. 

Note 2: Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented using the 
budgetary basis of accounting with the exception of programs recorded in the food service fund, which are 
presented using the accrual basis of accounting. These bases of accounting are described in Notes I:E and 
NoteI:F. to the Board's basic financial statements. The information in the schedules is presented in 
accordance with the requirements ofOMB Circular A-133, Audits o/States, Local Governments, and Non
Profit Organizations. Therefore, some amounts presented in the schedules may differ from amounts 
presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP basis. 
Budgetary comparison statements or schedules are presented for the general fund and special revenue fund 
to demonstrate finance-related legal compliance in which certain revenue is permitted by law or grant 
agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, revenue is not recognized until 
the subsequent year or when expenditures have been made. 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basis with the 
exception of the revenue recognition of one or more deferred June state aid payments in the current budget 
year, which is mandated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-44.2. For GAAP purposes, payments are not 
recognized until the subsequent year due to the state deferral and recording of the last state aid payment in 
the subsequent year. The special revenue fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the grant 
accounting budgetary basis which recognizes encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the 
related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does not. The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or 
more deferred June state aid payments in the current budget year, consistent with N.J.S.A. l8A:22-44.2. 
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NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

(CONCLUDED> 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

The net adjustment to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $32,492.00 for the general 
fund and $(1,830.67) for the special revenue fund. See the Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
for a reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis of accounting for the general and special 
revenue funds. Awards and financial assistance revenues are reported in the Board's basic financial 
statements on a GAAP basis as follows: 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund 
Capital Projects Fund 
Food Service Fund 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance 

Federal 
$ 25,032.77 

872,467.20 

187,959.86 

$1.085.459.83 

Note 4: Relationship to Federal and State Financial Reports 

State 
$7,100,654.63 

13,352.67 
1,036,526.00 

7,254.50 

$8.157,787.80 

Total 
$7,125,687.40 

885,819.72 
1,036,526.00 

195,214.36 

$9.243.247.63 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related federal 
and state financial reports. 

Note 5: Other 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Distribution Program represent current year value 
received and current year distributions respectively. The amount reported as TPAF Pension Contributions 
represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the district for post-retirement medical benefits and 
the normal and accrued liability pension costs for the year ended June 30, 2014. TPAF Social Security 
Contributions represents the amount reimbursed by the state for the employer's share of social security 
contributions for TPAF members for the year ended June 30, 2014. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results 
Financial Statement Section 

A) Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

B) Internal Control over fmancial reporting: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? __ --'yes X no 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be material 
weaknesses? __ --Jyes _-'-'X ,--none reported 

C) Noncompliance material to basic 
financial statements noted? 

Federal Awards Section 

D) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A programs 

E) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

F) Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs 

G) Internal Control over compliance: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

H) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-133 (section .510 (a»? 

I) Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number(s) 

84.027A 

84.173A 

140 

__ --'yes X no 

$ 300.000.00 

X yes ____ no 

Unmodified 

__ --Jyes X no 

__ --'yes _--,-,X,--,none reported 

__ --'yes X no 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

I.D.E.A. Part B., Basic 

I.D.E.A. Part B., Preschool 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Financial Assistance Section 

J) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A 
Programs 

K) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

L) Type of auditor's report on compliance for 
major programs. 

M) Internal Control over compliance: 

1) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.J. OMB 
Circular 04-04? 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Number(s) 

14-495-034-5120-089 

14-495-034-5120-084 

14-495-034-5120-085 

14-495-034-5095-002 

14-495-034-5120-044 

141 

$ 300,000.00 

--,X'-'-_-Jyes __ no 

Unmodified 

___ -Jyes X no 

___ --'yes X none reported 

___ -Jyes X no 

Name of State Program 

Special Education Aid 

Security Aid 

Additional Adjustment Aid 

Reimbursed T.P.A.F. Social 

Security Contributions 

Extraordinary Aid 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

(CONTINUED) 

Part 2 - Schedule of Financial Statement Findings 

K-6 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to 
the basic financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.18 of Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Not Applicable 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

(CONTINUED) 

Part 3 - Schedule of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Findings and Questioned Costs 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance, including 
questioned costs, related to the audit of major federal and state programs, as required by OMB Circular A-133 and 
New Jersey OMB's Circular 04-04. 

Not Applicable 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR-YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 
AND OUESTIONED COSTS AS PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2014 

K-7 

This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and federal and state 
awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing Standards, U.S. 
OMB Circular A-133 (section .315 (a) (b» and New Jersey OMB's Circular 04-04. 

Not Applicable 
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